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AUSTRALIAN
- GOVERNMENT
 SOLICITOR

OUR REF: 90500457 /7117.sb

RECEVED IN

3 March 1992
: G rAR 108

AOTC

7 Floor

470 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sirs

TELECGA AUSTRAL A

CORPORATE SOLICTTORS

300 Qoscn Strest

(03) 606 1222

h055%3

TELECOM -ATS- G M (MELBOURNEHOLDINGS FTYLTD
I enclose a certified claim for payment form for the sum of $295.00 being the

amnount payable to Equity Adjusters for professional

5ervices.

Please forward your cheque to our office, as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully
AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT SOLICITOR

Per: Richard N Boughto
Telephone: (03) 606 1306




© Telephone:  (33)9 287 7095
Facsimile: (03} 9 287 700)

493-495 Queensberry Street
P.0O. Box 313 B
NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

Senator Ron Boswell Our Ref. 4041.doc
National Party Leader in the Senate 18 January, 1999
Waterfront Place

Brisbane QLD

By facsimile: (07) 3291 1848. 8y &p«egswg»mer rq*’i/qq

Dear Senator Boswell,

Re:  Unauthorised Interception, Diversion and Re-transmission of C.0.T.s’ facsimiles or
facsimiles intended to be received by C.0.T. members by an unknown third party.

Mr Paul Cosgrave, Graham Schorer's barrister, who also acts for Mr Plowman and Ann Garms,
stated to Schorer that the material presented to him by Schorer, the evidence speaks for itself, ie.
the facsimiles in guestion had been intercepted and re-transmitted.

On Monday, 28 December 1998, Ross Plowman rang Graham Schorer at his home and informed
him of the identification and confirmation made by the Telstra technician in attendance at Plowman's
premises on 24 December 1998, that Plowman’s intended facsimile transmissions to Garms’
dedicated facsimile line was being diverted.

On Tuesday, 29 December 1998, in response to the information received from Plowman, Schorer
commenced an investigation into the facsimiles he had received from his legal advisers, the
Commonwealth Ombudsman, Ann Garms, associated C.o0.T. members and others.

During the period between 29 December 1998 to 4 January 1999, a number of test facsimiles were
conducted, arrangements made for independent telecommunications expert to become invoived in
the testing and investigation.

Arrangements had been made for tests to be conducted week beginning Monday, 4 January 1999,
that would enable the identification from live tests, ‘the actual telephone number being used by
alleged facsimile re-transmissions’. These arrangements included having Telecommunications and
Facsimile Engineers inspect my fax machine and be present to witness the receipt of test facsimiles
from those parties believed to have past facsimiles transmissions intercepted.

Also on Monday, 4 January 1999, Graham Schorer had the need to contact Roger Levy of Telstra by
telephone on another matter. During this conversation, Mr Levy made inquiries of Schorer about the
Ross Plowman incident and his complaint lodged with Telstra’s Mr Frank Blount's office. Mr Levy
stated to Schorer he had retumed from holidays that day and had initiated a full inquiry. Schorer did
not alert Levy fo his own investigation into the matter or the fact that facsimiles Schorer received from
his own legal advisers, the Commonweaith Ombudsman and other C.0.T. members indicated the
facsimiles had been intercepted and re-transmitted by an unknown party.

With reason, Telstra still has not been advised of this fact at this point in time.
Schorer and the company’s Telecommunications engineers inspected the facsimile footprints of

taxes received on the main fax machine that receives C.0.T. and legal matters, Senate Working Party
matters and general facsimiles 1o do with day to day business. The following was discovered:

With selective facsimiles:-
1. During the iatter part of 1998 and up until approximately 3:30 PM, Monday 4 January 1999,
transmitting fax machine transmission footprints of faxes sent to Schorer from his legal

advisers, the Commonwealth Ombudsman’s Office and others involved in the Telstra dispute
have been deleted, changed or over written by a different transmission footprint.

-
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2. Ann Garms’ fax machine transmission footprint on facsimiles received on GOLDEN's main
fax machine had been partly obliterated with a new and different footprint printed above the
original transmission footprint.

3. Advice received from two (2) independent technical engineers’ evatuations of Schorer's (03)
9287 7001 fax machine and results of tests made, it is not possible for the original fax
footprint from the transmitting fax machine to be obliterated, changed or repiaced unless the
original facsimile was being intercepted and re-transmitted.

During this period, Mr Schorer's technical expert witnessed that other facsimiles being
received. The sender's original transmission footprint was still intact. These facsimiles were
from parties unrelated to the Telstra dispute.

4, One test done was to send a facsimile transmission from Ann Garms to GOLDEN’s Accounts

Department’s facsimile machine, with a different exchange prefix of 9286 0066, rather than

| 9287 7001, This completed test to 9286 0066 shows the senders original unaitered
‘ transmission footprint.

5. After 3:30 PM on Monday, 4 January 1999, the original transmission footprints on faxes
‘ _}:’ received from the C.0.T.s' legal advisers, the Commonwealth Ombudsman’s Office, Ann
| Garms and associated others reappeared on Schorer's incoming facsimiles.

‘ The reader should note that:-

1. Over the past few months, many of the C.0.T. members, i.e. Ann Garms, Fortitude Valley,

‘ Queensland, Ross Plowman, Toorak, Melbourne, Alan Smith, Cape Bridgewater, Victoria,

! Graham Schorer, North Melbourne, Victoria, have all experienced problems receiving from

andfor sending facsimiles to each other. These problems include the presentation of the

\ facsimile transformed, changing in size of print, i.e. expanded or reduced, changes in print

' font, and/or changes in presentation, i.e. one page being presented partly onto one page, the

rest on the second page. According to a Telecommunications Engineer who has an

‘ experience in the field of intelligence, these difficulties are NOT a result of poor line quality,

| spikes in the line during transmission, resuit of a cross line. The simple explanation for such

| anomaly is the fax transmission has been captured into memory, then re-transmitted from

' that memory, and the anomalies have been caused by the extraction from memory during the
re-transmission of the fax.

b 2. On numerous occasions, Graham Schorer has faxed documents to Ann Garms, then rang
J Ann Garms after the transmission was compieted to discuss contents of it, only to discover
the facsimile has not been received. On one occasion, one facsimile that was faxed three
times, with a phone call after each transmission, only to discover the facsimile had not been

received. Later that same evening, the document was received by Ann Garms.

3. In July 1998, Graham Schorer asked his office to facsimile a document to him at Senator
Boswell's office. The first facsimile had been reduced and the presentation changed. From
memory, it took two or three attempts before the true replica of the document was received.
On his return to Melbourne, Graham Schorer rang Xerox to inspect the non-replica copy of
the original documents that was received by Senator Boswell's facsimile machine in
Canberra.

The enclosed Exhibits are unaliered copies of the original facsimiles received on Graham Schorer's
fax machine (03) 9287 7001 or facsimiles received by the parties associated with the Telstra dispute.

Yours sincerely,

Graham Schorer

4041




INDEX OF EXHIBITS (FACSIMILE TRANSMISSIONS)

EXHIBIT FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION DATE
NO. TO FROM
11 (03) 9670 4745 Aitken, Walker & Deacons Graham & James
Strachan
11A 06/01/99
118 06/01/99
11C 16/07/98
12 (03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Senator O'Chee, Parliament House,
Canberra
12A 07/12/98
12B 14/07/98
12C 23/06/98
13 (03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Sue Owens’ office, Solicitor
13A 06/01/99
138 1/07/98
"} 14 (03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer The Ambidji Group
_ 14A 17.JUL.1998
14B 17/07/98
15 Senator Boswell, Parliament House,
Canberra
15A (03) 8553 3398 Raiph Bova 11/7/98
15B (03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer 10/07/98
16 Newspaper articles about available software used to interrogate or capture calls within a

telecommunications network.
16A THE AGE, Saturday, 12 September 1998: EC concarn about US phone spies

16B THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW -

WEEKEND, 10-11 January 1998: ASC chases inside story
16C THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW -
j WEEKEND, 10-11 January 1998: NetMap identified as corporate terrier
17 (03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Deacons Graham & James 13/01/99

18 Report prepared by SCANDRETT AND ASSOCIATES PTY LTD
19 Report prepared by Total Communications

20 Report prepared by Fuji Xerox Australia Pty Ltd

A/-Jo

Enhibits mdex doc

TIME

16:05
06:06
12:08

14:53
8:54AM
13:02

12:47
13:49

16:59
16:49

16:05
13.28

12:37
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EXHIBIT
NO.

1

3B
3C

3D
3E
3F
3G
3H

N

3K

3L

4A

4B

4C

DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

Xerox test facsimile sent to GOLDEN on (03} 9287 7001 during the period
the facsimiles from certain locations appeared to be intercepted and re-
transmitted.

Note: The Xerox facsimile machine’s transmission footprint on top of page
was received in the same format as transmitted.

Test facsimiles sent from Tivoli to GOLDEN's Accounts’ facsimile machine
(03) 9286 0066.
Note: The transmitting facsimile’s footprint on top of each page is the
ariginal footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile.

same as 2A

same as 2A

same as 2A

same as 2A

Test facsimile sent from Tivoli to GOLDEN's main facsimile machine (03)
9287 7001,
Note: The transmitting facsimile’s footprint on top of page is the original
footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile. This facsimile was received
after the phenomena ceased to regularly occur.

same as 3A
Test facsimile sent from Tivoli to GOLDEN's main facsimile machine (03)
9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is NOT the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile. This facsimile was
received before the phenomena ceased to regularly occur. The third party
footprint has not printed Brisbane time, it has printed daylight savings time
that is applicable to Victoria, New South Wales and Canberra.

same as 3C

same as 3C

same as 3C

same as 3C
Facsimile of Tivoli's facsimile machine’s Activity Report for the period
December 24-29, 1998,
Note: The foreign {third party) footprint overlaying the Tivoli's original
footprint.
Copy of facsimile sent by Tivoli to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile’s footprint on top of page is NOT the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile. The third party footprint
has not printed Brisbane time, it has printed daylight savings time that is
applicable to Victoria, New South Wales and Canberra.
Copy of facsimile sent by Tivol to (03} 9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is NOT the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile.
Copy of facsimile sent by Tivoli to (03} 9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is THE original
footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile.

same as 3K

Copy of Commonwealth Ombudsman’s facsimite Transmission Report.
Test facsimile from Ombudsman to (03} 9287 7001. This facsimile
received after the phenomena ceased to occur.

Facsimile received from Ombudsman.

Note: The original Ombudsman’s facsimile machine transmission footprint
on tap of page.

€ «hibits index2 doc

DATE

04/01/99

04/01/99
04/01/99
04/01/99

04/01/39
20/02/98

04/01/99

04/01/99
04/01/99

30/12/98
29/12/98
29112198
29/12/98
29/12/98

24112198

10/06/98

01/05/98

14/04/98

08/01/99

04/01/99
19/12/97

TIME

13:41

04:23PM|

02:43PM!
01:56PM .
01:53PM
03:52 PM

03;17PM

03:17PM
15:19

14:38
16:29
1619 |
15:50 !
15:39

16:47

15:50
02:45AM
10:23AM;

00:00 |
16:19

10:25

Lbo |




EXHIBIT
NO.

4D
4E
4F
5
5A
5B
6
6A

6B
7TA

78

7C

8A

8B

10
10A

108

10C

1"
11A

DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

Facsimile received from Ombudsman.
Note: The original Ombudsman’s facsimile machine transmission footprint
has been replaced with a foreign (third party) footprint.

sarme as 4D

same as 4D

Copy of Ombudsman’s facsimiie transmission report.
Test facsimile.

Test facsimile.

Note: Originating facsimile machine’s transmission footprint. Compare the
original footprint format with the foreign (third party) footprint.

Facsimile received from Hunt's.

Note: The transmission footprint on top of the page is NOT the originating
facsimile’s transmission footprint,

Test facsimile from the facsimile machine used by Paul Cosgrave.

Note: On bottom of page, the original transmission footprint.

Facsimile sent by Paul Cosgrave to Schorer ¢/- Canberra Internationai
Hotel.

Note: The original transmission footprint appears on top of page.

Facsimile sent by Paul Cosgrave to Schorer at {(03) 9287 7001.

Note: The original transmission footprint DOES NOT appear on top of
page, in fact, it has been eliminated and replaced with a foreign {third party)
footprint.

Test facsimile from R Plowman to {03) 9287 7001.
Note: The original transmission footprint sent by Plowman’s machine.
Facsimile from Plowman to (03) 9287 7001,
Note: The original transimission footprint DOES NOT appear on top of
page, in fact, it has been eliminated and replaced with a fareign (third party)
footprint.

same as 8B

Facsimile from A Smith to (03) 9286 0066.

Note: At top of page, original footprint from Smith’s machine, pius the
same original footprint on facsimile sent elsewhere and facsimile sent back
to Smith,

Test facsimile sent to {03) 9287 7001.

Note: Original footprints are now appearing at all facsimiles.

Facsimile from A Smith to (03) 9287 7001.

Note: At bottom of page, the foreign {third parly) facsimile transmission
footprint. The telephone number reported in this foreign footprint has not
heen a valid telephone number since AUSTEL-Telstra increased the
number range of all telephone numbers throughout Victoria.

Facsimile from A Smith to (03) 8287 7001.

Note: At top of page, the foreign (third party) facsimile transmission
footprint.

Aitken, Walker & Strachan’s fax header accompanying copy of fax
letterheads from Deacons Graham & James.

Exhubits indén? dac

DATE
05/06/97

29/10/98
20/12/98

08/01/99
04/01/99

05/01/99

07/12/98

06/01/98

08/12/98

03/12/98

10/01/99
04/01/99
13/11/98

05/01/99

05/01/99

29/12/98
03/11/88

06/01/99

4rbo

TIME

16:47

15:24

00:00

|
|
|
10:20 i
|
16:05 !

05:20PM |

09:58
12:39

17:39

11:28

16:49

1310 |

1250 |

12:01

12:16

1512 |
14:14

16:05 |




DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

EXHIBIT DATE TIME
NO.
11B  Copy of top of Deacons Graham & James' facsimile to Aitken, Walker & 06/01/99 06:06
Strachan.
| Note: The original facsimile footprint of Deacons Graham & James,
| 11C  Copy of facsimile received by Aitken, Walker & Strachan. 16/07/98 12:09

Note: The foreign footprint at top of page. This foreign footprint does not
record the facsimile number of Deacons Graham & James.

The facsimile number that appears in this foreign footprint, according to this
test done, is one of a group of telephone numbers that are included in the
Holding Redlich Solicitors’ in-dial telephone system. Holding Redlich are
Telstra's solicitors who are representing Telstra in the Bova arbitration, and i
Aitken, Walker & Strachan represent the Bova's.

When Andrew Blogg from Aitken, Walker & Strachan returmns from
overseas, further investigations will be done and effort will be made to
obtain a copy of the firm's facsimile activity report for the day of 16/07/98.

) 12 Facsimile from Senator Bill O'Chee’s Brishane office confirming the

facsimile footprint in Exhibit 12C is not that belongs to Senator O'Chee’s
office.

12A  Facsimile from Senator Bill O'Chee’s Canberra office. 07/12/98 14:53
Note: Foreign transmission footprint on bottom of page. |
Nate that nowhere in this document nor in the accompanying page does
the footprint of the facsimile machine in Senator O’Chee's Canberra office ?-
appear.

12B Copy of facsimile Senator O'Chee sent to Graeme Ward of Telstra. 14/07/98 8:54AM
Note: On bottom of page appears the original facsimile transmission
footprint that emanates from O'Chee’s Canberra office. !

12C Facsimile from Senator Bill O'Chee’s Canberra office. 23/06/98 13:02
Note: Foreign transmission footprint on bottom of page.
Note that nowhere in this document nor in the accompanying page does
the footprint of the facsimile machine in Senator O'Chee’s Canberra office

appear.
13
13A Copy of facsimile received from the office of Sue Owens. 06/01/99 12:17
} Note: On top of page appears the foreign (third party) transmission
e footprint.
138 Copy of test facsimile received from Sue Owens’ office. 1/07/98 13:49
Note: On top of page appears the original fax machine’s transmission
footprint.
14

14A  Copy of Ambidiji facsimile received by one of the following: John Wynack, 17.JUL.1998 16:59
Ann Garms, John Armstrong or Roger Levy.
(1 cannot remember how [ acquired possession of this copy.)
Note: The originat facsimile transmission repaort of the Ambidji appears at
the top of this page.

14B Copy of same facsimile as 14A received by Schorer. 17/07/98 16:49
Note: The foreign footprint that appears on top of page.

15
15A Copy of facsimile sent by C.0.T. member R Bova to Senator Boswell's 11/07/98 16:05

Canberra office.

This facsimile has the correct original transmission footprint on top of page.

Exhibits index2.doc 3




DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

EXHIBIT
NO.

15B Copy of fax header received at Senator Boswell's Canberra office.

it was either on this occasion or periods close to this that facsimile sent
from {03) 9287 7001 to Senator Boswell's office were experiencing
difficulties and been received in such a manner that indicated (according to
current technical advice) that the facsimiie had been captured or
intercepted and re-transmitted.

The end product received in Senator Boswell's office had reduced size of
copy and re-formatted copy to appear on more pages than the original
being transmitted by facsimile,

On return from this trip to Canberra or another trip around this time, Xerox
was called in to examine the fax machine connected to {03) 9287 7001
incoming calls to establish whether it was Schorer's machine causing such
events to occur, NO FAULT FOUND IN MACHINE. Technician suggested
it could be line quality or other such phenomena causing such problem.

16
16A THE AGE, Saturday, 12 September 1998: EC concern about US phone
spies.

This article describes the sophistication of interception software now heing
used.
Note: This software’s ability to monitor/intercept millions of personal and
commercial communications every hour.

16B THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW — WEEKEND, 10-11 January
1998: ASC chases inside story.

Article about how the NetMap software is used to interrogate
telecommunications networks to detect crime.,

16C THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW — WEEKEND, 10-11 January
1998: NetMap identified as corporate terrier.

Article about how the NetMap software is used to interrogate
telecommunications networks to detect crime.

17 Facsimile from Deacons Graham & James to Schorer on {03) 9287 7001.
Note: On top of facsimile appears the original transmission footprint of the
Deacons Graham & James’ facsimile machine.
Refer to Exhibit 11C and compare the difference in the transmission
footprints.
This area requires further investigation.

18 Report prepared by SCANDRETT AND ASSOCIATES PTY LTD.

19 Report prepared by Total Communications.

20 Report prepared by Fuji Xerox Australia Pty Ltd.

Exhibits index2 dec

DATE TIME

10/7/98 13:20

12/09/98

10-11/
01/98

101/

61/98

13/01/99 12:37
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From; Owyer, Kevin
Te: Gambis, Pater
! ce; . Humgch, Alan
| Sublect: RE: Ealtware quory
: Data: Thursday, 24 Februaty 1994 14:0TAM

| Pater,

. Yo_umqﬁﬂammwmmmummmmmmmmwmanmaﬂ.“
N “Lockuos” 3re genarsily wall-known a3 3 pratiem in pes. not only in Australis
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; "'-) tockupa, : :

i

j Thers ig noth

4 ing 0 8ad te my pravious notes an ARE-11 exchanges concaming caims of “Incompatidifity'

A
Regarding the probiems in AXE :

In the NASM database ( which has & record of faults repertad fram AXE &

AS$ 2 general commant, If the first linag a3 iocka up and calls aliowed 1o flow on (0 the other linas. then no
rails would be (ost ynmtit all linag were buzy, 3¢ | fall {0 3¢c how sn cstimate that “cai! loss couwid be up L015%
R could be madge or repesteda wilh any degres of inlegrity, 4

|'--) There is 210 another NSIS ds

labase which would contain reedrs of AXE fau_di‘ which | have not ehecxad yel
but which | batiave hae reageag of farge numpers of fookup instancas sffecting individus! customen Hnss, |
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0 Dering an the CaT servieas in Quéstion, uniess the fault ocourrad on Idalr individus) tine.

Kevin, )
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;mm: Gamble, Peter ' .
0. Humrieh, Alen; Dwyer, Kevin
Ce’ Wagiana, Fran
Subject: Softwere Quity
Dale: Thucsiay, 17 Febryary 1954 7:04PM

Feat | am not sure where Alan ise

Pleuse pass (0 him if he I5 on 1e 241 foor. A1383(U
Kevis, Alan

Kevin. | did not use your comments on software {COMPATRL) ol thiz limo es-1hey gldn't seem relevant tothe
addillonal information that #.lﬂﬂ! hava provided. John MacMahon writes as follows:

P "I Rave refarences 1o Eficssns havi considerea i"ié&“'i:‘;'faua“ﬁhim‘m Octuring whery the first fine :
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R o g“lc r} | COMMONWEALTH & DEFENCE FORCE

- 3 Nov 1994

o
. ] i Prudentiat Building, cnr Londen Cireuit & University Avenue, Canberra City
H U b I tL , GPO Box 442, Canberra, A.C.T. 2601, Australia

2¥1.

‘&,}3 C&__‘ C/94/195
N
Mr John MacMabon

ommunications Authority
St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

27 October 1994

Dear Mr MacMahon

As | promised during the interview on 22 September 1994, enclosed is a
copy of a transcript which was made by AUSCRIPT from the audio tape
of the interview. 1have enclosed a copy of the tape in case you wish to
confirm the accuracy of the transcript.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely

John Wymack
Director of Investigations

95/0600 - 01-_;__{’

Tel: {06) 276 0111; Fax: (06) 249 7829; Int. Fax: + 61 6 249 78729




TRANSCRIPT |
OF PROCEEDINGS | T
' ' AUSCRIPT

Canberra ACT 2601

GPO Box 476
Cunberrs ACT 2601

Phens (06) 249 7322

COMMONWEALTH AND DEFENCE FORCE
OMBUDSMAN

RECORD OF INTERVIEW
CONDUCTED ON

TRURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 1994

® INTERVIEWERS:

JAMES HINDS, Senior Investigation Officer
JOHN WYNACK, Director of Investigations

INTERVIEWEE;

MR JOHN McMAHON

Fax (06) 257 6099

McMahon 22.9.94 _ 1
tape 1 of 1




MR J. HINDS: It is 3.20 pm on 22 September 1994. This is an
-interview with John McMahon at the offices of AUSTEL, 5 Queens Road,"

Melbourne. Iwould like those present to identify themselves. Iam James
Hinds, Senior Investigation Officer.

‘MR J. WYNACK: T am John Wynack, Director of Investigations.

MR B. MATTHEWS: ' I am Bruce Matthews. I work in AUSTEL's
consumer protection area. o

MR J. McNAMARA: And John McNamara from AUSTEL.

MR HINDS: Now, we will need to administer an oath. I am just
wondering whether you want to make an oath or an affirmation.

MR McMAHON: An oath.
JOHN McMAHON, swomn:

MR WYNACK: Thank you, John. First of all, we’re interested in filling
in some understanding of the development of the fast track settlement
proposal for the four original COTs which culminated in the agreement of
21 November 1993. Idon’t want chapter and verse. Our primary concern
is what consideration was given to the processes whereby these people
would be able to obtain documentation to enable them to submit their
claims. So my first question is. was there any discussion prior to the
signing of the proposal of ihe means whereby the claimants could obtain
documents?

MR McMAHON: Well, I think the - it was always envisaged that they
would get their documentation from Telecom. Telecom wasn’t going to
hand it out simply by request and it was run down the FOI linc and
essentially AUSTEL always was under the impression that they would
.make FOI requests and have the documentation made available to them.

MR WYNATK: 1don’t have a copy of the letter With me, but AUSTEL
infact..... inaudible. . . . . to Telecom and an FOI application lodged
by Ann Garms.  Robin Davey actually refayed it on to Telecom complete
with the application fee. The letter concluded with a statement along the
lines - or a request along the lines, "Would you process this application

McMahon 22.9.94. 2
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urgently as Ms Garms needs the information to submit her claim to - under
- the FTSB." Were you aware of that letter going out, John?

MR McMAHON: Yes. -

MR WYNACK: And is - was that really the expectation that Telecom
would give some priority to FOI requests?

MR McMAHON: [ think the background to that letter was that there was
not good feclings between Telecom and the COT cases. There wasn't a
high level of mutual trust at that stage and when Mrs Garms sought to get
documentation from Telecom she just wanted to involve AUSTEL in the
process, and so I think it was a unique set of circumstances, but rather than
lodge a request directly with Telecom she wanted to relay it through
* AUSTEL to try to give it that extra highlighting, I guess, and certainly the
. COT cases had been reported to AUSTEL the difficulty that they had faced
in getting documentation from Telecom. You know, we knew it wasn’t
really forthcoming and certainly the fast track settlement proposal sought
then to lodge their submission within six weeks of agreeing I think, and so
it was apparent that the success of the whole arrangement was going to
revolve around getting prompt access to their documentation. And so when
Mrs Garms’ request was relayed by the chairman he just noted that prompt
co-operation on the provision of documentauan was - seemed to be
lmportant

MR WYNACK: Do you recall whether there’d been any discussion with
Telecom officers generally about giving some priority to the FOI requests.

MR McMAHON: Well, my recollection is there wasn’t a - there wasn’t
such a discussion. We’ve always taken the point of view that FOI is not
within our jurisdiction and it’s not for us to make too much of a - too much
. ' of the issue, but as I've said you know there have been occasions in which
the allegations made by the individuals that they had difficulty in getting
these documentation provided was raised with Telecom, but it was raised
you know as an issue of relevance and not one that we were in a position
to pursue, but just in the spirit of what had been entered into it shouldn’t -
it was a necessary part of the process.

MR WYNACK: In that period, around November just prior to the
finalising ofthose agreements, did Telecom and ARMSTEL discuss whether
there were perhaps alternatives to FOI to getting the documents to the
COTs? Did Telecom for example suggest another way?

MR McMAHON:  Prior to the FOI - prior to the fast track, I don’t
believe they - I don’t believe thar took place. 1 think from the - originaily

McMahon 22.9.94 3
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the - originally we always thought that the FOI mechanism was the one.that
would be udlised. As I said, I mean, Telecom wasn’t handing out
documentation without FOL. And I think that you know part of Telecom’s
attitude was conditioned by some of the things that happened in the early
stages of FOI where some of the - at least one of the COT cases got
documentation which was sensitive as far as Telecom was concerned under

- FOI and they put it into the public arena, and the impression I got was that
Telecom’s attitude to FOI hardened at that point, that they didn’t want to
have sensitive documentation going into the public arena and so there was
provision in the arbitration procedures whereby the arbitrator could
determine - or if he considered that there was documentation that Telecom
had that hadn’t been made available, then he could seek that extra material
under that provision and 1 think there was some suggestion that Telecom
would be happier with that rather than FOI as a means of preserving the
confidentiality of the documents.

MR WYNACK: - These events occurred back in late February through
March '94 I suspect, the ones you’re talking about. That would have been
between the period when an arbitration process was proposed by
Dr Hughes and the period when the COTs accepted or agreed to enter into
the arbitration in April - or are we talking about a different period?

MR McMAHON: We're probably talking about a probably a different
period. I think we’re probably talking about an earlier period and I think
the - I think the things that really gave rise to the attitude was summary
material on taping and that would have - that would have been, what, early
- that would be early January, wouldn’t it?

MR WYNACK Yes, I think this correspondencc was late December.

| ' MR McMAHON Yes, late Deoember, just after Christmas, and T think
. : the release of some suggestion as to the taping of conversations to the press
was a bit of a watershed.

MR HINDS: So the proposal was in November and tlus correspondence
that?

MR McMAHON: Yes, yes, the - the fast track settlement proposal had
this provision whereby the arbitrator could seek additional detail. Now,
that I believe- is a fairly standard clause in arbitratien. But it was probably
after the - putting in the public domain some sensitive documents that
Telecom started to see that that might be from their point of view a
preferable mechanism. I mean, that's my judgment. I've got nothing to
support it.

McMahon 22.9.94 - 4
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MR WYNACK: The fast track settlemem pmposa! clause 1B - have you
got a copy of it there, John? :

MR McMAHON; Yes.

MR WYNACK: It refers to the attached copy of a proposed arbitration

procedure. Is your recollection that that proposed procedure in that paper,
which I have not seen, but say - - -

MR McMAHON: Do you want it?

MR WYNACK: Yes, okay, then, perhaps it would fill out my files a
litle. But was it ever intended that those rules in that procedure would
apply to the four COTs who were sngnatones to the fast track settlement
proposal?

MR McMAHON: The - yes, it was a general approach. It was the
approach that Telecom was suggesting that they would use in arbitration

procedures and my recollection is we put these details in front of the COTs_
to let them get a feeling for the general approach Telecom was intending
to adopt. But they - their own fast track settlement was going to have
some unique provisions. So this would be the general approach, but there
would be certain variations for them in terms of - yes, some of those
conditions would have been liberalised for them,

MR WYNACK: We have been informed by two of the COT members
that Robin Davey assured them that the rules in that document which at
some stage was attached to the proposal were not to apply to the four
COTs and that they were never actually given a copy of that document, the
- document being the attachment referred to in clause 1B. Have you any
recollection if that was so?

MR McMAHON: No, I - I couldn’t state firmly one way or the other.
I - I'do believe that - I mean, certainly my belief, without going back to the
files, and I'm not even sure that the files would establish it. This is some
of the chairman’s own papers that don’t have the COT documentation you
know from the COTs themselves. It's more his writings. But I believe
that they were - that this document was put in front of them and certainly -
- certainly discussed with them. I mean, you know we had discussions in

the boardream here as to the general approach,«and I think they - my
recollection - I'll just check with Bruce, but my recollection is they came
back with comments on it.

McMahon 22.9.94 - 5
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' MR MATTHEWS: _Well, that's my general recollection as weil, but I'm
not certain on it either. I would have to go back and check our file
documentation.

MR WYNACK: It would be difficult for us to verify whether it
happened. One way to do it of course would be to speak to the former
‘chairman - former chairman, isn't it - - -

MR McMAHON: Yes.

MR WYNACK: - --on the matter. We did see the - what purported to
be copies of the signed agreements - there were four of them - and none of
those had the proposed arbitration procedure rules appended to and I'd be
interested to know whether or not when - was it AUSTEL who forwarded
them on to Telecom or did the Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman?
I’m not sure now. ButI'd be interested to know whether or not they were
appended at the time they were signed.

MR HINDS: Well, 'would-your records show that? You say you can
-check your records. Would they show that or - - -

MR MATTHEWS: It may show that. Our records may show that. I'd
have to check that. ' '

MR McMAHON: I would hope though they would show one way or the
other, but I think pages have been on and off the file on so many occasions
that I couldn’t 100 per cent vouch for it, but the chances are they showed
them and 1 guess we can identify that before you leave the premises.

MR WYNACK: No, there’s no need to do that. Perhaps you can contact
me some time later and let me know. So I'm quite happy for that - - -

MR McMAHON: All right. But the other thing I'd say - and sure, [
appreciate the timing element-in - but these conditions that are set out in
the proposed procedure were also incorporated in the public COT report
as to what the prooedure that Telecom was proposing.

MR WYNACK: Well, I haven’t looked at the report the AUSTEL
Teport ~ and the reason is that the Ombudsman’s ‘investigation here is
confined to=a complaint about Telecom’s processing of an FOI request.

The questioning I'm engaging in here now is necessary because of

statements made - conflicting statements made as to what the expectations
of the parties were in regard to the provision of documents prior to the
formal processes being agreed with Dr Hughes, which occurred ultimately
mn April but commenced on 3 February.

- McMahon 22.9.94° 6
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¥ I could just depart from that for the moment, has AUSTEL been
involved in seeking to speed up the provision of documents by Telecom by

any means or is that just - once the agreement was reached did you bow
out then? '

MR McMAHON: [ think there have been a number of occasions on
which we have mentioned to the Telecom personnel that the COT cases
were alleging they were having difficulty in getting it and my recollection

is we probably made reference to that in one or two letter to Telecom. But
again because we were - it was outside our jurisdiction you know we didn’t
‘make a big issue of it and indeed when the - when some of the COT cases
have complained to us you know we’ve said, “Well, there's a very limited

amount that AUSTEL can do about it. It’s not within .its power but you

could well take the case to the Ombudsman’s office.”

. - MR MATTHEWS: Can I add a comment to that as well, and that is in
. our report - one of the recommendations in our report that goes to
Telecom’s treatment of FO} applications and I think the recommendation .
said something along the lines that Telecom should increase the resourcing
of its FOI area and improve the treatment of FOI applications, so in a
sense that's a general pressure that we put on Telecom to hurry up the
process, '

MR WYNACK: What was the date the report was issued, the AUSTEL
report? . : | ‘
\ MR MATTHEWS: The final report was April - I can’t remember the Y
" date in April, but April 1994. The draft report was produced in March -

1994 and Telecom received their copy of that at that time.

' MR WYNACK: So that observation was made by AUSTEL
_ . notwithstanding that there was in place then, or about to become in place,

an arbitration process which enabled the arbitrator to make directions that
Telecom provide documents?

MR MATTHEWS: It was a general statement. It didn’t necessarily apply
to the four COT cases. It was just a general statement.

MR McMAHON:  But, yes, I mean to say you know some of the
suggestions-made were that FOI was not dealt with when the - when the
person with that responsibility went on holidays. You know, nobody filled
in for him. Whether that’s right or wrong I don’t know, but that was the
suggestion made and I've never heard it denied. So you know - and I think

that’s part of the background to the recommendation that Bruce identified
there.

McMahon 22.9.94 7
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provided to AUSTEL and some other people in the period prior to the date
- of his FOI application which was 24 November; he specified that date..
And we were interested to ascertain whether AUSTEL has a record of the
- documents of Telecom which it examined in the 12 months prior to
November 1993. :

MR McMAHON: No, we would not.

MR WYNACK: How did you examine documents during your
investigation?

MR McMAHON: We - we firstly put a direction on Telecom to make
available to us all relevant documentation. The - Telecom came and said,
“Look you know these are live documents that we’re working on, etcetera.
Rather than flood you and disrupt ourselves, would it be acceptable to you

. that we establish a room at Telecom headquarters in which we assemble all
relevant documentation that you have sought? Where there are additional
folios going onto those files you know we will continue to put them on so
that you have the advantage of seeing any additional material that's coming
on.” And the chairman agreed to that, that we would have full access to
all documentation in a viewing room in Telecom and so our personnel went
over there and were able to assess - access them and where they saw
material that they wanted to copy and to consider and put on - back on our
record here, they took copies at the time.

MR WYNACK: So when you wanted additional information, ‘that is,
information which your people perhaps couldn’t find in the viewing room,
how would you go about accessing that? Would you write to Telecom or

MR McMAHON: Yes, well, you know the rules were essentially that

. everything relevant was to be there. So everything should be there. You
know, where we did seek additional material - we might have got a clue to
its existence from examining the files - yes, we did write to Telecom and
ask them can they provide us with something specific in addition.

MR WYNACK: And presumably their response would be in writing and
would say they’re now in the viewing room, or would they deliver them to

you, or was the viewing room generally regarded as the - - -

MR McMAHON:  Yes, you know my recollection is there were a couple
of documents which involved them in processing some material and
drawing up some additional charts which they forwarded to us eventmally.
Other things - if it was a file to which we saw references being made in the

McMahon 22.9.94 9
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view room but we couldn’t locate it, we asked them for it and that was
made available in the viewing room.

MR WYNACK: In the viewing room. So it may well be accurate to say
that all of the information provided by Telecom 1o AUSTEL in connection
‘with that investigation was provided in the viewing room.

MR McMAHON: That is essentially the case, yes. You know, I would
say that’s certainly 99 per cent. ' ' '

MR WYNACK: | listed five documents in my note to you? ‘Do they
mean anything to you, those - - -

MR McMAHON: Certainly do. The first two and the last two are the
same. '

MR WYNACK: That’s supplementary into exchange network. That's -
it’s not a - it suggests another name for the one report. '

MR McMAHON: Yes. _
MR WYNACK: And were they in existence prior to - - -

MR McMAHON: Well, the first - let’s say the Telecom submission to
AUSTEL - I mean, I can’t say anything as to the date that it came into
existence. It was made available to AUSTEL as Telecom’s mam
submission. On the day we received it we never had any access to a
preliminary draft or anything like that. It came to us in November. The
other two documents that you list there, again we never saw any
‘preliminary draft. They came to us with a - under covering letter dated
7 January,

MR WYNACK: 7 January what year? -
MR McMAHON: '94.

‘MR WYNACK:  That was - right, so the first ‘you saw them was
7 January but you don’t know when they were created?

MR McMAHON: No, but I mean let’s say the - you’re talking about the
BCI supplementary inter-exchange network. Now, the - that was a matter
of conducting- some traffic tests in a range of exchanges and the document
itself shows that they were - that the tests were run in December. So
presumably they were run in December and the report assembled and
prepared in late December, early January.

McMahon 22.9.94 10
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MR WYNACK: Those were the reports of the BCI tests. Did. .you ever
- examine the raw data on whlch those reports were based?

MR McMAHON: 1don’t believe so. 1 mean, it was - those reports were
~ essentially reviewed by the technical people in- AUSTEL. Yes, the
background was BCI had undertaken some technical tests and the COP
cases themselves and AUSTEL’s technical people had some reservations
about them and as a result of those reservations Telecom had BCI do those
supplementary tests and the rotary hunting tests. So my recollection is that
those reservations were reservations which arose from viewing the original

“report rather than the technical data itself, you know, the detailed technical
data.

MR WYNACK: Do you have the date on which you received that

- Telecom submission?
MR McMAHON: We would have, yes.

MR WYNACK: It's critical for me to know whether or not it was before
or after 24 November,

MR McMAHON: Right, yes.

MR MATTHEWS: We should be able to give you that today before you
leave

MR WYNACK: Yes, okay then, Bruce, if that's convemient. 1 don’t
think T need ask you any other questions, except perhaps recently you
wrote a very short note to Ann Garms - - -

MR scMAHON: To Ann Garms, yes.

MR WYNACK: Yes, 14 April.

MR McMAHON: Right.

MR WYNACK: And it said, "This letter is to confirm that the fast track

settlement proposal drafted by AUSTEL and signed by Telecom on
18 November and by you on 23 November refers to an assessment process
and an assegsor and makes no reference to arbitragion or to an arbltrator
What prompted that - - -

MR McMAHON: A mquest from Mrs Garms "thld you give me such
a letter?”

McMahon 22.9.94 it
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MR WYNACK: 1 see. | | '
MR McMAHON: So she phoned me up, asked me would Il'g'ive her such
a letter and it was simply a confirmation of fact. '

MR WYNACK: - Had there been any other requests from the COT case
people in recent times for similar confirmations about the nature of the fast
track settiement proposal?: S

MR McMAHON: 1 don’t think so. 1don’t have a recollection of it. I
mean, certainly there’s always been some concern, I mean, that so many -
‘almost signings of various documents and ‘you know they've been
frightened by various aspects of them such that they - at the end they
- jumped and wouldn’t sign this type of thing. And this has been an issue
with them for a long time, whether they were going into an assessment
' _ process or an arbitration process, and the - when they were taken through -
. . when they made their own views known and when they were taken through
the way the proposal was shaping up, it was just that it was in terms of an
asses<or. The final doenumentation made reference to arbitration, but
essentiaily gave them ai ..ssessor. '

MR WYNACK: What involvement did AUSTEL have with Dr Hughes
in developing the arbitration rules? -

MR McMAHON: I don’t know that it had any. ‘Indeed, when Hughes’
appointment was announced, thére was some question as to whether he you
know would want a briefing from AUSTEL as to the background of the
case. To my knowledge he didn’t seek that and it was very much the
chairman’s point of view that he wasn’t going to offer or put himself
forward unless there was some wish from Hughes to know of it; and I .
- : don’t know - I don’t know that they ever met. I’ve certainly never met
. him. : '
MR WYNACK: Well, thank you, John. Have you got any questions
- regarding any of those things? :

MR HINDS: No, I don’t think I have,

MR WYNACK: Would you like to add anything, John, to expand on
anything you've said?

i A

MR McMAHON: No.

McMahon 22.9.94 12
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MR'WYNACK: Well, in that case perhaps we .can terminate the
interview. It’s now 5 to 4. Thank you very much.
INTERVIEW CONCLUDED
@
McMahon 22.9.94 3 |
tape 1 of L




!

Q

AUSTEL

STRALIAN TELECOMMENICATIONS !
99/506 (9) AUSTRALIAN TFLEY( ENCATIO QAL’TBQW

17 February 1994

Mr Steve Black

Graup General Manager
Customer Affairs
Teiecom

Fax 6323241 _
Dear Mr Black : SR
EAST TRACK SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL

Further to our telephone conversation of even date, | confirm that the terms of
the procedure to be followed by Dr Gordon Hughes in rasolving the claims of
the four COT Cases subject ta the Fast Track Settlament Proposal are for
Telecom on the one hand, the four COT Cases, on the other and Dr Hughes to
agree. For AUSTEL 10 become involved in that process would be to usurp the
roie of Dr Hughes. S

Subject to that qualification, | can, however, provide you with my understanding
of the Fast Track Settliement Proposal by confirming the advice conveyed to
you in our telephone conversation to the effect that - -

. The theust of the Fast Track Settlement g% al was review and
assessment. This may be seen by contrasting the words in the
Fast Track Settlement Proposal with their emphasison °... 8

review ... * n *... an assessor...” with the words in the

Pro on Frocedure which was gttached tc the Fast
Track Seftlernent Proposal. .

. While clause 2(f) ot the F%Wm

_ with the causai link was based on clause B(j){ii} of the Proposed
Arbitration Proocedure, it quite deliberately omitted the words “...
giving due regand to the normal rules of svidence relating to
causation ... which appear in clause 8(j)(iii}. While clause 10.2.2.
of the "“Fast Track” Arbitration Procedure which | understand has
been given to the parties appears to be consistent with clause 2(f)
of the Fast Track Setllement Proposal, the words *... acoepted

legal principles relating to cavsation and assessment of 1088 ..." in
clause 10.2,3 appear 10 be at odds with the thrust of clause Z{}).

. The Fast Track Settlement Proposa/ was silent on the issue of
AUSTEL determining &8 maximum amount recaverable in tort
against Telecom. #t was certainly not my intention that any
amount so determined by AUSTEL should apply o the four COT
Cases' ciaims agalnst Telecom. :

s
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: While the Fast Track Settlement Proposal was also silent on the |
issue of "sat offs”, | did have in mind that amounts previously paid !
by Telecom 10 any of the COT Cases wouid be "set off" againgt
| the amount, if any, determined In their favour. The issue of the
“set off" ol ... services carned out ..."in terms of olause 10.1.2 of
the “Fast Track" Arbitration Procedure is one which perhaps
should be clarified with Dr Hughes. T |
Yours sincerely . |
- a—— s - - i’
TN :
Robin C Davey | N e |
Chairman . : -33___. :
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reme=JAN 11 94 @B SOaM CUSTOMER AFFRIRS 632 3241 .

Cammuraial & Consuiner
Cuitemar Aftaire

Lockad Bag 4980
Molboune Ve 810D

11 January, 1604 ~ Tolaphons (03) 832 TT0
Fatainle (03) 632 3344

Mr Warwick 8mith
Telscommunications {ndustry Ombudaman
. Ground Floor
321 Bxhibitlon Strest
o MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dser Warwick,

i refer to your guggestion re. Mr Penglly as an aitstnative sssassor. Teleconvs position is silfl as per my
original (etter to you of 24 Doacamber 1093. Telecom's viaw is that your nomiines, Mr Rogers OC, ls &
sulteble peraon who will provide an independent and al view.. In reapset of Mr Pengilly 1 do not
have & detalled CV, but my enquiries hava revealed that hid\primary sxpertiss la Trade Practices Lew end
this background is not of &itact relevance o this arbliration. sesger with & greater lavel of diract
commercial sxpertise and judicial backgroung such as Mr Rogers QC is seen as nscessary.

thave received your facsimiie of 11 January 1894 and tha attached letter from Mrs Garms.

Mr Rumble's contact with Mre Garme way In direct rasponse to the veice monitacing issue and wee also
Intanded to doal with the supply of information under her FOI requast. At no etage did

Paul Rumbie raiss the issue of alternative assessors, Ploase be ssaured thet Talecom will only consider
a8ee830r3 nominated by yourself and has not, and has no Intention of, entering into discusaions with the
other partiag 1o the arbitration tn respect of polontiel assessors.

( -t have aeked the Corporme Sollsiter to commant on Mrs Garma' statement that Talecom had praviously
/accapted the appointment of Mr Fox a8 sultable to thamselvas. Apparently, the nams of Mr Fox was
included an u llst of names which was discussed with Mrs Garms some time ago. My undemstanding is
that this matter never prograssed and does not appaar relgvant to the current deliberationa.

My parsonal view e thai the appropriate way forward 18 to appaint one assessor (o snaune the consistent
application of lagai principies in thase cases, in addition, the sasesssr neads to bs @ person of soma
eminsnce I3 legal and commercial negotiations as the outoome of thase casas is likely to entablich a
prepadent tor future complaint handling,

Hewevar, it doss eppear to me that the ¢laimante afe losing sigit of an important facto? and that Is the

. fact thet the TIO 1 the person with the responsibliity for atblirating on this matter, and thet the assessdr
thet ls noW under discussion is in fact making a recommendation to the TIQ. Under these circumetances
it appaars to me that far too muoh welght is being placed on the appointment of the assessor. The
primary requirement |8 that this person le definitivaly impartial and hae the necessary professional
standing and isgel and sommercial qualifications, '

Plsass contact me directly (8327700) 1 gan be of eny further sssiatancs in obtaining & speedy resoiution
of this matter, . _

Yours sincersly, | G' { 4- 69-
sy YA

Stove Biack

AROUP GENERAL MANAGER - CUSTOMER AFFRAIRS
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SENATOR RICHARD ALSTON

Depucy Leader of the Opposition be the Sonnte

. Shadew Miniscr for Communicarions
a8 October 1993 )

AUSTEL
R I
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Deer Robin

Thenk for the opportunity to exploxe the. implications of the
la.teuty;:opoulu for resolution: o?tm COT Case ¢

: omplaints and
to put in place an appropriate process to deal with future
cml‘lﬂt't ’ .

As I undexstand the rog:u.l. it would be based on the UK model.
The process woul

) managed or facilitated by the
Telscommunioations Induetry Ombud

out arbitration xes
for each of the claims in order to anable all matters to be dealy
with as expeditiously as possible. ,

)
Both eides would then put written material before the arbitratoy
who would then hand down d

 h a {'1; gement without taking submissions
or hearing evidence. The sxperience ouggutt that complex
gau’n’ can take up to three be

I have already indicated

-. : _ to Xan Campbell that, whilst 1 was

- _ generally inclined to favour the proposals, the Oppositien would

resexve the right to oonsider the establishment of a Senate

Salect Committee if AUSTEL’e report raised mattare of seriocue

concern regerding outstanding avidonce ¢

-~ to luba::??tlate the persiatent complaints wma & by se
k9, particularly Mr Schorer, of “

n‘\.llhadlng and deceptiva
- conduct® on the part of Telecon, .

You will have reoceived a copy of a letter dated 323 October 1953
from Mre Ann Gayrms to Rr Frrank slount,

Attached to this letter
is a document setting out what are descxibad ag *g
documants {dentified gy

xtraats of
allegations*.

Coopers and Lybrand to substantiate COP

Conbens Ehaclorsle O
Poement Houre, CANBERRA AGT 2600 Wours Paza, d24 04 Kida Fyed, MELBOUHR 0B
Phone £8)277 3605 Faa 108) 217 308 y-
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1f the quotations are accurate they would indicate that, despite
& concession from Telecom Protective

Services on 29 May 1990 that =~
-20 inooming and unanswared calls had

been received at pMrs Garm'y
restaurant, leass than a month later the Corporate Becyxe

; COtary vae
pecial monitoring squipment had not revesisd - -
problem. Whilet such an anawer may ba technically correct in
relation to the resuits of the monitors

ng equipment, it clearly -
undexrstates and indesd dismisses probleme ich Telecom had -
already concedad.

Frurther entries refer to "a miner intexmittent problem with '
relay gontact®, “a possible faulty rotary*, *line one is being -
stspped over for no apparent reason", "network su t confirmad
& fault that oxistsg*, * lems being experienc ese 1line one
voing dead for a few minutea”. .

Yet on 17 Jamm.-x 1981, Telecom apparsntly reported to the _
- Commonvealth Ombudsman that *all fopom have been caretully

checked but nothln% has beon revealed to indicate any problems

-++ 80 far nothing hus been found to subat

various claims®. This answer would seem to be, at the least -

disingenucus. In gimilar vein is the reply on § Saptesber 1991

“we have baen unable to determine any network ‘based condition -

that has the potentiasl to cause the problems you allege®, Mgain

this would seem to be

& less than frank answer. = a further b
example would seem to be contained in the letter dated 18
Soptewber 1992 and the letter dated § Apr

11 1993, h
If indded Coopers and Lybrand have identified ¢

hese dooumsnts and
this would seem to be confirmed by a re
Financial Revisw

apoxt 4in 's , -
“ 1 am somevwhat uugfr.lud at my umi’::-:mM -
from you that Coopers and Lybrand wil '

not be dealing with these
Mtt’r’c . ’ -~
I thexstore seek Kour confirmation that yon will ¢{oll
1nvottigate such allegations and 4i¢ nece
appropr

_ uarze make the
ate rocommendations to ensure that such

unlikely to occur again. 1t could also be
regommend that in the event o

agropruto to

£ future corporate mis haviour, the

?bud_i‘mn should have jurisdiction to meke & punivive awerd of
amages. .

Yours mincerely -
fe

D ALITON | PR S
Deputy leader of the Opposition
" the Senate

Shadow Minister for Communications | ; 6 6

RXR/aw ' _




Holmes./d/lrn

From: Pinel, Don

To: Row, lan

Cc: Blake, Ed; Holmes, Jim; Hill, Trevor; Campbell, tan
%lect: Information Retention

Monday, 25 October, 1993 2:57PM

lan,

| have just issued a note to Regions re the need to retain Fault history material. | stipulated a notionat period of
seven years as a stasting point but this may or may not be appropriate.

In the more general sense Freehills have advised a need to maintain all records in accordance with teh stawte of
limitations and the archives act. | think we need soma claar words to alf Telecom staff on this subject it we are to
avoid future problems. is there anything in hand on this? What do we need 1o do?

t am thinking of a huge amount of information including network performance data, construction data, service
order data, sales data, etc stc. Do we have any exemptions? How do we manage this?

Don

Page 1
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fer, Janet: Brabazon, Paul; Fuery, Patrick; Beattie, Ken: Scholz, Des: Pitard, Rogarme:
Cc: Holrmes, Jim; Hil, Trevor: Campbel, lan
_ Subject: Leopard History '
: Date: Morxiay, 25 October, 1993 2:36PM

{

Muuywmwﬂramsammmmﬁummmmmmw«mnmm
wm&mm(m)WWUNMMuMmth. | would ke to know how much
wa&mmmmmm.mmbrmmmmmwmm investigation.

ImwwmmmmmmmmmmmmﬁcyaMwmmmkmlwm
at teh desirability of establishing a central store rather than a distributed store.

1 would weicome your comments.

Don




hnwhuumhohnmum mmummtmum
Soliclior's Mnhnudbmmmwmmmmmw.muhm
mmmmmmmmudauum

thmmmubdﬁynwbmmtmmum
and an opinion on this would be appreciated. & may be that we require Ausiel 10 stiputste the pariod.

hhMlﬂMdWhmMMWHﬂanmmmm

1 would welcome your comment, | wouid also weicome copiss of any legal opinions provided on this subjact

Don
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HHE-Jrevor
From: Darling, Peter
To: Johnsione, Philip R; Hill, Trevar; Quan, Alex
Ce: Clarke, Lawrie; Duc. Nguyen; Daring, Peter: Dugan, Yasmin
Subject: FW: AUSTEL Mandatery Performance Regulation
Date: Monday, 13 December 1553 J04IAM
Priority: High

From; Darlm Peter

To: Campbell, fan; Marshall, Ross J

Cc: Hambleton, Dennis V

Subject: AUSTEL Mandatory Performance Regulation
Date: 13 December 1993 10:38

Priority: High

" Ross and lan,

This E-Mail is to alent you to a possible reguiatory interaction with the curent work on "COTS Cases®
and ongoing work with AUSTEL on network performance.

As you know, a Ministerial Direction gave AUSTEL power fo set end-to-end network
performance standards. The AUSTEL Standards Advisory Committee established a
working group (designation WG 12/1) to set these standards, and Telecom has had a
fairly hostile reception in this working group.

Yasmin Dugan from my area has been co-ordinating this work, working closely with
Network Products (especially Operations) and the Business Units. The AUSTEL staft
member leading the group originally wanted a very wide list of mandato meters, IZ
but after discussion with Bob Horton and a presentation to the St iSOry
Committee by Yasmin, AUSTEL have agteedtommesoopeoflhemmalwom&ome
few parameters our customer surveys had Shown as being of most concerm. this work
is now well advanced.

1 believe that the "Service Operation Deemed Satisfactory” Project Team as part of the

- COTS case work has also been looking at issues relevant to a service specification and
testing procedure, and that originally they came out with a large number of parameters
1o specify and test. /

The powers 1o set mandatory performance standards that AUSTEL has been given
could weli be used in some sort of reguiatory outcome from AUSTEL's currert COT
case investigation. 1 believe & is essential that we provide a consistent approach to
AUSTEL. I'm hopeful that your team has taken Teistra's corporate position to AUSTEL
as the tarting point for their work. | strongly request that you give us early advice if for
strategic reasons we shouid change our position with AUSTEL in the SAC and the
working group 12/1,

Peter Darting,
Standards & Regulatory Strategy




Telecom's Product Managers responsible for delivery of the PSTS to customers have now
agreed to alter the BCS tariff filing to remove reference to the technical specification and
replace that reference with a list of customer focussed technical parameters. -

Because the SODS project team reports 10 a Steering Committee upon which AUSTEL is
represented. it is therefore important that the project ieam ensures that it has an agreed Telecom
position in respect of the service specification prior to its formal presentation to the Steering
Committee.

I am concemed that within the project team there appears o be an undue focus on rying to
develop a service specification which will be "all things to all people”. That is, there would
appear to be an attempt to develop a specification which addresses not only BCS service
difficulties but also potential difficulties arising from a customer’s use of CPE. This is not
appropriate. AUSTEL has already issued technical standards in selation to CPE and its
connection to a carrier's network.

Where Telecom supplies a service to a customer and also has an ongoing obligation in relation

to the CPE (either via a rental or maintenance agreement) then your testing programme should
be enhanced by reference to the requirements of the AUSTEL technical standards in relation to
the CPE.

f note the timeframe for the project team is tight. 1 would strongly recommend that you
proceed with caution and that your service specification should be narrow in focus. It should, in
the time available only reference the same parameters as those proposed to be inserted into the
new BCS tariff filing.

Please note that once AUSTEL's 12/1 Working Group has finalised its deliberations, then it is
likely that there will be greater pressure placed on Telecom, a general cartier, to expand the
range of technical parameters to be included in its BCS tariff filing. Telecom's acceptance
should only occur after a careful process of consideration and deliberation and with 2 full
understanding of the impact upon the Company in terms of the delivery and ongoing monitoring
of service within those specifications.

A separate, but related, issue is the need to determine how Telecom will undertake a test call
programme on an individual customer's service during the exchange “busy howr” or during a
time period nominated by the customer. As you will appreciate, a test call programme of the
nature contemplated in the scoping document for your project team (minimum 300 calls; €«
outgoing/incoming) will greatly impact upon the customer’s normal use of his/her service. 1
would ask that you obtain early advice from your Steering Committee (particularly the

AUSTEL representative) as to how Telecom is to undertake this test call programme.

If you have any further questions on this please contact myself or Merv Sewell on (03) 634
8898 or (03) 634 8876 respectively.

—{t‘t\; ]L {'\
Trevor Hill

MANAGER CO-ORDINATION & PERFORMANCE REPORTING
REGULATORY
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To Jeff Gitsham - Catporate Sustegy
Manager Network Operations SA/NT

From Trevor Hill Sustraka

Manager Co-ordination & Performance Toiphone ©f 6 m..
Reporting - ntemmonsl 613 634 8858

Subject Service Operation Deemed Satisfactory
(SODS) Project Team

Date mber 1993

Fils

i Attenion  Dennis Hamb%m
i : Philip Johnsto ‘7( H

Merv Sewell
Don Pinel

: ' Ross Marshall
i Alan Humrich

I

| Ian Campbell
| Jim Facey

_ Bob Douglas
i
i

Jeff.

| The purpose of this memo is to provide formal Corporate Regulatory feedback to your project team
i on issues relevant to the development of a service specification and testing procedure arising out of
the "COT Case” investigations.

i I note that a number of these issues have previously been raised with your team by Merv Sewell,
i Assistant Manager Technical Regulation, who is assisting your project team.

Key Issue

Any service specification determined by the SODS project team needs to be consistent with
Telecom's Corporate position in relation to BCS tariff filing and response to AUSTEL's Working
Group 12/1 - Network End-to-End Performance Parameters.

4\

Background

. TelecomasagcmnlcuﬁetconmlstosupplywvioeswiﬂlitsS.Smi!lioncnstom:via.
provisions of the BCS tariff filing pursuant to the Telecommunications Act 1991 as notified
to AUSTEL.

. Currently the technical characteristics associated with the PSTS BCS tariff filing are
addressed by reference to Telecom’s Technical Specification Document No. 1529.

— . F04207 - --=----4"‘68
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'FAST-TRACK”‘ARBiTRATION FROCEDURE -« " R

- “ ot .

Scope of the Procedure Scope of th deonodure &
1. This Procedure ("the Proceddire") ‘prevides arbitrdtion-i:i- 't =

pursuant to the Commercial Arbicration Act 1984 -{Victoria), =
as amended, {"the Act"! as a final and binding method of
resolving the disputes listed in Schedule A {"the

+

Dis :
Clawmanct ') and Telistra Corpocraction timited {"Telecom
s

Australia‘;.
2, The Claimant and Teleccm Australia will be bound by the
p Arblirater's decision, and the Claimant, by accepting the
*:) application of the Procedure to the Disputes, subjegt to

the Appeal provisions of the Act, will be deemad to have
waived all rights to commence proceedings in any court or
other forum in respect of the facts giving risz to the

Disputes or the Disputes themselves,

3. Arbitratison under the Procedure will be administered
independantly by the Telecemmunications Industzy Ombudsman
of 32) £xhibition Stree:, Melbourns {(“the Adminlstrator”)
and conducted by Or Gordon Hughes C/~ Hunt & Hunt,
Solicitors, 2lst floor, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne, 3000

{“the Arbitrator").

4. A request for arbitration under the Procedure in respect of
the Disputes does not relieve the Claimant from any
- obligation the Claimant may have to pay Telecom Australla
any other amounts which are due and are not part of the
Disputes the subject of this arbitration.

Commencement ¢of Arbitration 4 y 6 ;

*

5. Each party shall complete &nd sign a Requestc for
Arbitracicn form as set out in SCheduia C in respect of the

’m:’._.,u."/‘ "':rd

44 F 3305601 | ﬂ » : / '
. . "/ ) A o .
(,/“;'61_»-' ‘, . f—

L Al - -
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DisputengThe form must be completed and returned Lo the mie: ol

Adm;niscra.or by a party withian?.days of -receipt -of.the.n
form from the Administrator: The Adminiscracor shall non;hr?
the parties and the Arbitrator in ‘writing.when hei hasevre: in <

¥

recexved completed and signed:Request. fpr: ArbitratiOn*Eo Bgepley

7 FANAY

from’ bOtulpart;es. from Dol wardrnd
Arbitration Proceedings .- ...
6. Unless the Arbitrator otherwise specifles, the arbitraticn

will be on documents and written submissions only. The
Arbitrator may form the opinicn cthat he requires one or
more oral hearings in which event the Arbitrator will,
after consuleing with the parties, advise the parties of 2
date, time and venue for those hearings. Any oral hearing
will not be open to the public noer any other non-parties t2

the arbictracicn aparct froem any of:-

d The Administrator; ,

° A representative or representatives of the
Administrator;

° Special Counsz2l to the Administrator, Mr Peter

Bartlstt, C/- Minter Ellison Morris Fletcher,
Solicitors, 49 Markst Street, Melbourne ("the Specia.

Counssl"); or

° A respresentative or representatives of the Special
Counsel.
- With the leave of the Arbitrator, a member of the

Resource Unit {as defined in Clause 8.1).

° With the leave of the Arbitrator, one or more
professional consultants to a party. If such leave is
granted, the other party may also have its

grofessional consultants present. /
- s -—

-

St

- 7
7 .

a/ffssossor 0 R ' Sty $05m, (r/" ”
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In an oral hearing no crossiexaminazion of any witnesseswig:/i s
to Te allowed. Legal represéentacion:-of-the pantiasrsharlzbéiwq'ﬁ
at <ha Arbitrator's discretion.'1f'the Arbitrator-allowsg: ~° !
ons party to have legal representation‘then*nhe:othegrp&rgyxar.

may also have legal fep:eséhca:ton: Mg Ll f‘htnﬁwﬁ“d.lﬁn iy

! -t
i‘\

All written evidence shall bé'!inv tha%form of an &ffldavit'ﬂ U’
or statutory declaration. All oral evidence shall be-on: u:’ -
cath oy affirmation, Either party or the Arbitrator may ﬂ
request a transcript of any oral evidence or submission
given at the hearing. A copy of the transcript shall be

givan vo the pacties, tha Arsitrator and the Special

Counsel. The cost of the provision of the transcript shall
be part cf the administrative costs of the Procedurs,

A copy of all documents and correspondence forwarded by the
Arbitrator to a party or by a party to the Arbitrator shall
be forwarded to the Special Counsel. A copy cof all
documents and correspondence forwarded by a pﬁrﬁy ko the
Arbitrator shall be forwarded by the Arbitrator to the
Speciel Counsel and the other party.

The Procedura will be as iollows:-

7.1 The time limlts for compliance referrsd to in this
' clause are subject o the overriding discretion ¢f the
Arbitrator and may be the subject of submissions by

the parties.

7.2 The Claimant shall within 4 weeks of receipt of
written notice from the Administrator pursuant to
Clause 5 that he has received completed and signed
Request for Arbitration forms send to Telecom and to
Qhe Arbitrator in duplicate, its Statement of Claim
and any writtzn evidence and submissions {“the Claim
Documents”} in support of that claim. The Statement of
Claim shall, with sufficient particularity, state the

following:




OL.DEN

7.3
»

7.4

7.5

d/f js405601
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S0 T _ _ .
"7.2.2 the service difficulcies, - problems~and faults.i . - -

in the provision to the claimant of - .

telecommunlcat;ons service which- are.alleged £Q- €% e
:#have becurred lncludlng the periodSuover whichirs, n
;@ such service diffxcultles, problems.and faults, i &

'allegedly occurred' Cmt R ey s

7.2.3 the loss allegedly suffered and particulars of
how that loss is calculated. '

Telecom Australia shall within 4 weeks of receipt by
it of the Claim Documents send to the Claimant and the
aArbitrator in duplicate its Statement of Defence, and
any written evidence and submissions k”the befence
Documents”) in support of that defence. The Statement
of Defence shall, with sufficient particularity, state
the following:

]

7.3.1 Telecom Australia's answars to the allegations
referred to in the Statement Claim; and

7.3.2 any affirmative defence which Telecom Australia
will seek to rely upon.

The Claimant may send to Telecom Australia and to the
Arbitrator, within 4 weeks of receipt of the Defence
Documents, a Reply to the Statement of Defence
together with any supporting documents. Such Reply
will be restricted to points arising in the Statement
of Defence and the Defence Documents, and may not
introduce any new matters, points, or claims.

Without limiting any rights the parties may have to
obtain documents or evidence under the Act, either
party may, upon reasonable notice in writing to the
other party, apply to the Arbitrator for directions
upon any matter in relation to the proceedings
including an amendmént to the Statement of Claim,

(Tl el ('Lu.

S rat
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Defenze or Reply, the praduction of further documents, ...
further particulars of Statement of. Claim,; Scatemenc vy

of Cefence or Reply. Eazh party is entitled'to be

heafd sn any such applization., In .giving: directions, > it
the Arbitrator, where sppropriate, ghall imoose vime ity
limiss for compllance witih such dlrectxonaarOWWany i,
such application, the Arzitrator may.not.requlre-che‘-ﬁf'
production of documents or rotected by legal

professional privilege.

The Arbitrator may by retice in writing require either

par:iy to provide any Iusther documentary information

and/or particulars which he reasonably considers woul2
s

+ him.

If the Claimant does nct furnish the Claim Documents
within the time allewsd pursuant to sub-clause 7.2 or
any further time allow22 by the Arbitrator and does
not remedy this defauls within 2 weeks after dispateh
to the Claimant by th; Asbitrator of written notice cf
thaet default, the Claimant may, at the Arbjtrater's
discretion, b2 treated 25 having abandoned the

Claix 's claim undsr th2 Procedure, and the

arbitration will not praoceed,

If Telecom Australia dzes not furnish the Defence
Documents within the time allowed pursuant to sub-
clause 7.3 or any further time allowed by the
Arbitrator and does not remedy this default within 2
weeks after dispatch to Telecom Australia by the
Arbitrator of written nctice of that default, then
subject to any directions the Arbitrator may give and
subject to Section 17 of the Act, the dispute may be
decid=d by the Arbitrator by reference to the Claim
Documents only.

The Arbitravor may, as he sees fit, use as a resource
unit the services of personnel employed by Ferrier
Hodgson, Chartered Accountants, 459 Cellins Street,
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!‘:”eibourno and DMR Greup Auscralia pry.btdw 0L 1. Loy
Sou:hbank Boulevarde, South xelbournea(“the ‘Resource  *. o
Unit* Y.

9.2__The Arbitrator may reguire the ‘Resource lUnid& toup:i:e tni R
| iexgﬁlne documents, inspect:premisesirorssystems ior « I ardod
wcarry out such other enquiries-or researchas *he i . tici 9
directs. Such requirement shall be in writing and a '
copy of it shall be sent to the parties at the same

time as it is sent teo the Resource Unit., A report of

any such actlvities shall be made available teo the

parties who shall be entitled to make a written

submission upon such report cn such terms as the

Arbitrater thinks fic.

8.3 The Arbitrator shall discleoss to the parties in
f?) writing 2ll advice rsceived from th2 Resource Unit,
The parties shall ke entitled t2 make a written
submission in relatign to such advice on such terms as
the Arbitrator thirks fit, |

8.4 The fees and expenses of th® Rzsource Unit shall be
part of the adminisctrative costs of the Procedure,

8.5 Prior to undertaking any wofk ¢cr receiving any
documentation or information relating to the
arbitration each individual who is part of or engaged
by the Resource Unit shall sign a form of

ﬁb confidentiality undertaking as in Schedule E and shall
send that signed confidentiality undertaking to the
Administrator.

9. The Arbitrator may, as he thinks fit, combine parts of this
Procedure with parts of the identical procedure being used
in respect of claims by those whose names appear in
Schedule D including the hearing of oral evidence

concurrently,

df f}s206601
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The Award The Award

10. The Arbitrator shall make his award having regard to the
questions of Telecom Australiad*s liabilifyiandrqlestions”"&f ot
loss as set out in this clalsss The 'parcvies.agreasthaviff ~he.
respect of some period or petivds of?themcimelcerredfﬁyf“ﬁfﬁﬁ‘
the Claimant’'s claims Telecdm*midy not-be:strictly 'liable ot

have any obligation to make any payment to the Claimant, ~ = ¥

10.1 In relation to Telecom's liabjlitv, if any, to
compensate for any demonstrated loss on the part of

the Claimant the Arbitrazor will:

10.1.1 give effect t2 any contractual or statutocy
limitations on Telecom Australia‘s legal
liability, and any limitaticons on Telecom

ﬁj) Australia‘'s liability to the Customer as
determined by Austel pursuant to section
121 of the Telecommunications Act 1981
which limitations may apply in respect of
some period cr periods of time covered by
the Claimant's claims and for that reason

in meking the findings the Arbitrator will:

10.1.1.1 de:e:miﬁe for the time covered by

the ¢laim, the period or pericds
for which Telecom Australia is not
strictly liable or has no

{Z) obligation to pay and the period .
or periods for which Telecom
Australia is liable and has an
obligation to pay:

ig.1.1.2 determine in respect of each such
perisd the amount of leoss, Lf any,
incurred by the Claimant;

10.1.1.3 recommend whether, notwithstanding
that in respect of a period or

sericds that Telecom Australia
fy Mt

vt o7
#7£154056D1 r "’zzi/ffi___,’ié?? el
i G A
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D

10.2 In relation

10.2.1

S

10.2.2

ﬂlfjs-‘ﬁﬁ&ﬁl

noz strictly lietle or has no .rhoor.
obligation to pay, dug TO &:@ ;qacyep
statutory immunity covering thae -
period or periods, Telecom -« ..o ar oo
Australia should, having regard tg: sn
all the circumstances relevant:&o-cnrc
the Claimant's claim, pay an. li&aiwin:
amount in respect of such é'period”‘5'
or pericds and, if so, what

ameunt.

sat olf against aay amounts found by ths
Arpltrator to be otherwise owing by
Telecem Australia to the Claimants any
amounts paid to, rebates granted to, or
ervices carried out for the Claimant by

s
Telecom Australia to date.
to the Claimant's loss, the Arcbitrator:

will take into account the Claim and
Lefence Cocuments, any Rsply and
supporting documents, written evidence and
submissions made by the perties and, if
applicable, any sworn or affirmed orzal
evidence presented to the Arbitrator by
the parties to the arbitration together
with any information obtained by the
Resource Unit or any advice given to him.
by the Resource Unit.

will make a finding on reasonable grounds
as to the causal link between the alleged
sexvice difficulties, problems and faults
in the provision te.the Claimant of
telecommunication services and the losses
claimed and, as appropriate, may make
reasonable inferences based upan such

evidence as is presented by the parties
btained-b

together with any informacion:

t’w ‘/
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the Resource Unit or any advice:given tor..
him by the Resource Unic. Unless the .«
Arbitrator is able to conclude that -

Telecom caused the losg claimed;wthere s cne
will exist no basie for a claim against =¥

Telecom. T Lz

11. The Arbitrator's reasons will be set out in full in writing
and referred to in the Arbitrator's award.

12, :f Telecom Australiaz appeals against the Arbitracor's awarzd
pursuant =2 Section 38 of the Act, Tslecom Australia will
pravide funds from time to time to meet all reasonable
legal costs incurred by the Claimant in relation to the
apreal and the application for leave to appeal, which costs

re to be assessed on a partv/party basis (plus 10% of the

azty/party costs as assess2d). Should any dispute arise

w

el i
o’
0

Eatwoen tha Claimant and Telszcom as to the timing of such
rding, such dispute shall te determined by the '
. r

ministrasor whe shall makz his detsrminaticn after

L LS

easing rapresentations from the parties. Nelther party

oo

shall seek an orders for costis in such appeal)l proceedings.

13. Teleszom ccraits in advance to implementing any
rzcommendatzion made by the arbitrator pursuant to sub-

clause 10.1.1.3.

L4. Subject to clause 17 and unless directed otherwise in the
Arbitrator's award or the parties otherwise agree or a
Court otherwviser orders, within three weeks'of dispatch to
the parties of the Arbitrator's award, payment shall be
made by Telecom of any monies directed by the award to be
paid. Such payment shall be made directly to the Claimant
or in such manner as the Claimant directs, and not through
the Administrator, If the Arbitrator determines in respect
of a Claimanct*'s claim an amount less than that paid.under

an earllier settlement, Telecom agrees that the diffii:;i://

w#ill net be Tecoverable, - e

’/
7 7 : .
i ; . 4M T
301330560 ////ﬁ:j{j;Lﬁfﬂ_ S A o,
S
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The A=bitrazer and Administrator shall senduct-and drogresg

13,
the arbitrasion as guickly as justice to all the parties
reasonably permics, -

Confidentiality ; ‘ Confidentir: iy

15. Fcr the purposes of this arbitration procedure,. -

“Cenfidential Information* means information relevant to

the arbitration, including the Claim and Defence Decuments

and any other documents provided in, or cral evidence given
in, whe arbitration by either party other than: '

16.1 information which at the time of disclosure to a partiy
to arbitravion is in the public domain.

16.2 information which, after disclesure te & pargty to ths
arbitracion, becomes part of the public domein
otherwise than as a result of the wrengful act of the
party to whom the information was disclosed.

3

16.3 informetion which was received from a third party,
provided that it w&s not acqguired directly or
indirectly by that third party from a2 party ts the
arbitration.

17. This c¢lause is to be read subject to any reguirements of

. . 7 ”» \{/
+ I ]
d/1]5405601 . oy A_.J_/ !
o - ; /u—/’("' —“?/ -/

‘law or of any Court application relating to the Procedure.

Upon making his award, the Arbitrator shall immedjately
forward two coples of it to the Administrator and the
Administrator shall thereupon ssnd a copy to mach garty.
The Arbitrator's award, the subject matter of the
arbitration proceedings; the conduct of the procedure and
the Confidential Information shall at all times be xept
strictly confidential by the Administrator, thé Arbitrator
and all of the parties to the arbitraticn. Telecom )
Auszralia has submitted to the arbitration in consideratisn
of the subject matter and the conduct of the arkitration
Procedure, the Confidential Informacion and the
Arbizrator's award being kept strictly confidential by the

Claimant., If there i{s any disclosure of,anyJéart of
<. / ALY
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18.

19,

Costs

20.

21,

22.

ID:61j3-28??001 09 JUN’94 11:58 No.026 P.13

subject matter or the conduct,pf the Procedure, the .. g
Cenfidential Information or the Arbitrator‘'s award by

eicher partf, then the Arbitrator may take such steps as he
thinks appropriate including the dismissal of-the claim in  iii.
ths even: of a disclosure by.the claimant...-o @00 o e Lvas

Ne eicnscendxng clause: 17 a party. may d;sclose Confidential i
informaction to any of the other Claimants whose names

agcear in Schedule D or to the party’s legal or other
consultants provided that the party ensures that every such
individual Claimant and consultant signs a confidentiality
undartaking in the form set out in Schedule E and sends

that confidentiality undertaking to the Adminlstratoer prior

to receiving any Confidential Information.

Clause 17 does not limit the right of any party to seek
injunctive relief or make a claim for any damages suffered

as a result of any disclesuze,

3

The Arbitrator's fees and exgenses shall be paid by the
dministrater and are part ¢f the administracive costs of

the Procedyre,

The administrative costs of the Procedure are subject to a
separate agreement betweesn the Administrator and Telecom

Australia,.

Subject to clause 21, each party shall bear its own costs

of the arbictraticn.

Notices

23‘

d/1)s40%60)

All documents letters or notices to ba sent to Talecom

Australia in relation to this Procedure shall be sent tO:
ior
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Mr Paul Rumble
National Manager-Customer Response Unit

Telacom Australia

Level 8
242 Exhibition Street RER R AT VETTRATLEE MR

Melbourne Victoria 3000 % - W
by being delivered by hand or sent by prepaid mail.

Liability of Administrator and Arxbitrator

24, Neither the Administrator, the Arbitrator, the Special
Counsel, a partner or employee of the legal firm of which
the Special Counsel is a partner, a member of the Resources
Unit, Ferrier Hodgsoen or a partner or empioyee of Fef:ier
Hodgson, DMR Group Australia Pty. Ltd. or a Director or

Q) employee of DMR Group Australia Pty. Ltd. shall be liable
to any party for an act or omission in connection with any
arbitration conducted under these Rules or involved in the
preparation of these Rules save that the Arbitrator (but
not the Administrator) shall be liable for any consciocus or
deliberate wrongdoing on the Arbitrater's own part.

Return of Documents after Arbitration

25. Within 6§ weeks of publication of the Arbitrator's award,
all documents received under this Procedure by the partles
the Administrator, the Resource Unit and/or the Arbitrator
and all copies thereof, shall be returned to the party who
lodged such decuments.

CE

Conflict of Rules

26, In the event of any inconsistency between these rules and
the provisions of the Act, these rules shall prevail to the

extent of that inconsistency. Sl QJ/
AR v

7 /‘

,;AL—f'—j;;ﬂ

47115408601 /,( Cop 2% é:../é
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Schedule A v on

{"the Disputes"}

’ For Clainants {plus other rslated:claimants,.companies,. sox.. ..
etc) other than Graham Schoreg: -—h-- Ry e g r vt
1, The liability of Telecom Australia to the Claimant

in respect of alleged service difficulties, problems
a=sd faults in the provision to the Claimant of

telecommunication services;

2. The adequacy of the amounts paid by Telecom to the
Claimant under earlier settlements in relation to
ﬁ‘;-) aileged service difficulties, problems and faults in
i _the provision to the Claimant of telecommunication
sarvices;
.I L .

3. The liability of Telecom Australia to the Claimant
in respect of alleged service difficuleies, problems
and faults in the provision to the Claimant of
talscommunication services since the date of the
settlement payment for the respective Claimant's
earlier claims, up to the date of the Arbitrator's

2ci

dscision;

4. If Telecom Australia is found liable inr accordance
ﬂz) with 1 or 3 above, the quantum of compensation
payable by Telecom Australia to the Claimant for the
Claimant's proven leoss.

O R

* For Graham Schorer {plus other related claimants,

companies, eta): ot

3 f‘-
d/f§5405601 e / (
//’f?jf-ﬁart, S
A
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1. The liability of Telecom to the Claimant in respect
of alleged service difficulties, problems and faults
in the provision to the Claimant of
telecommunication services (other than the matters
covered by the earlier settlemant between Graham

Schorer's company and Telecom); . - -~ %

2. 1f Telecom Australia is found llable in accordance
with 1 above, the guantum ¢f compensation payable by
Telecom Australia to the Claimant for the Claimant‘s
proven loss (other than in relation to the matters
covered by the earller settlement between Graham
Schorer's company and Telecom).

o) _’
* DELETE AS NECESSARY Z L
y

7" ,f"’q:' .
[T T Y
J/.S(_{/LL,QI '- ;“r/;‘,[::, bw}-)
/ -
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Schedule B

("the Claimant"}

Name: GRAHAM SCHORER
Address: Unit 4, 28 Kensington Road, South Yarra, in the

State of Victéria

(Plus other related claimants,

companies, etce)

A Pre a1 ACHN Lo sio g8
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Schedule C

Request for Arbitration

GRAHAM SCHORER of Unit 4, 28 xensdngt n Road, South Yarra in the
State of Victoria, on 2$*rebruazy'1 4, hereby agrees to the, gﬁ- .
Procedure annexed for the resolution of the Disputes between him
and Telstra Corporation Limited in the manner described in the‘

Procedure,

6

Telstra Corporation Limited hereby agrees to the Procedure
annexed for the resolution of the Disputes between it and (insert

name of Claimant and related claimants, companies etc) in the
manner described in the Procedure,

Datéd Ithis -'Q/f-’f_day of /ﬂ;ﬁlm-f.)/ 1994.

4/ 135405601
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- v

Schedule D

Ann Garms
Maureen Anne Gillan
Alan Smith

) ’

4/ f §5405601
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gchedule E

Confidentiality Undertaking

The Administrator - Fast Track Arbitration Precedure

To:
Telecommunicavlons Industry Ombudsman
Ground Floor, 321 Exhibition Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
I, SRR IR R s (print full name)
of dx.d i 0 AFMerME e Soultvierd VI8 (print addrass)

acknowledge that I may receive or become aware of confidential
infecrmation relating to the "Fast Track" arbitration procedure
{(defined in clause 16 of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure as
the "Confidentia)l Information”) and therefore I hereby undertake
and acknowledge to each of the Administrator, the Arbltrator, the
Claimant and Telecom Australia (es defined in clauses 1 and 3 of
the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure) at all times that:

1. I shall not divulge any Confidential Information to, or
permict it (whether by azt or omission) to come into the
hands of or be or becomaz available to, any person or
persons other than in accordance with clause 2 hereof.

2. I shall not use any Confidential Information for any
purpose other than as I am directed to use it by the
Arbitrator, the Claimanz,, or Telecom Australia as the case
may be, in the course of providing services to that party.

3. I shall take 2l) reasonable steps as I may be advised to
take by the Administrator and/or the Arbitrator, to cause
and ensure that any Confidential Information is kept in the

strictest confidence.

4. I shall return all documents containing Confidential
Information which I receive, and all copies thereof, to the
party who provided me with such documents, within 6 weeks
of publication of the Arbitrator's award,

5. These undertakings shall have full force and effect and
shall operate at all times hereafter notwithstandlng that I.
may subsequently cease to provide services to the
Arbitrator, the Claimant, or Telecom Australia as the case

may be.
Dated the M7y s T day of I - 1994.
Signed by the person whose ) o ;j
name and address are inserted ) Mo i -
abcv% in the pressnca of: y - Szgnﬁ;ure

Signature of Witness
é%ikeﬂLg/ O TtV any “;"‘é;’€;7

Full nama of Witnass

a9/t ) 405601



2 May 1994 Oue 2k GLH

BY HAND

Mz John Rundell
Chanered Accountants
Level 11, 459 Collins Street
Melourne VIC 3000

)

Dear Skt )

}
mﬁmmmmeﬂmﬁpd(mwmd
atorney) the Request for Asbitration on 8 Apdl 1994, .
Ann Garms (on behalf of herself and other related claimants), Alan Smith
and Graham Schorer (on behalf of himself and other related claimants) -
signed the Request on 23 April 1994, .

mmmwmmandmmw

Pursuant 10 cizuse 5 of the “Fast-Track” Asblration Procedure,. the
Administrator, Warwick Smith, has formally notfied the parties and me in
writing thet be has received completed and signed for Asbitration
forms from both perties in each insance. Pussuant w clause 7.2 of the
Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure, each ciaimant smust, within four weeks of
receipt of Mr Seith’s notice, send 1o Telocom and to me s Statement of
Chaim together with supporting claim documents.

1 have been advised by the Administrator that formel notice pursuant 1o

clause 5 was delivered 10 Garmns, Smith and Schorer on 27 April and w0
Gillsn on 3 My 1994.

1 smm anxious for these maners to proceed as expeditiously as possible. In
the clecumstances 1 believe it would be sppropriate for the Reésource Unit
w0 femiliarise itselfl with documentstion which will unquestionably be
placed in evidence, namely:

11A1692_GALH/AK
Level 21, 459 Colline Sreet, Melbourne 3000, Auswalie. Telophoner (61-3] $34 8711,

Focaimite: (61:3) 614 8730, G.P.0. Bax 1533N, Mefbourne 3001, DK 252, Metourdf.
Tt Astsullon; Ayl ol inamigw, o0 '] -
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1 Bell Canada Intemational Inc, “Repost 1o Telecom Ausralis®, 1
November 1993;

Z  Coopess & Lybrand, "Review of Telecom Australia’s Difficult
Network Fault Policies and Procedures®, November 1993;

3. Téecom Austraiia, & and
L ‘Rupmaemcoopeu Lyg;:dllépw

4, mmwmm&mm
Recommendations®, April 1994.

I believe a thorough understanding of this documentstion will assist you in

Wn@emﬂmdwm&mm
UPOn 10 carry out,

lmmmmmmmmmm
Act 1984 (Vic).

Yours sinoerely




95/0594-01
AUSTEL
AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY 1431

/507
9 December 1993

Mr lan Campbell
mmmmwr - Commercial Business

Fax 6343878
Dear Mr Campbell
BELL CANADA INTERNATIONAL REPORT

This letter is 10 convey to you advice to the effect that while AUSTEL was -

. consulted on the terms of reference for the Bell Canada
intemational (BCI) audit of Telecom's testing and fault finding
capability, and study of Its network, 1o deterrine if there is a
fundamental network fault

. of the view that the proposed testing would provide a useful
demmwwmmmo{
reference alowed for suficient flexibilty to produce results
relevant 10 & consideration of issues raised by COT Casse
{without drawing conclusions on an customer's

mawmmmmmmmmmmmmw
the terms of reference.

Findings must be quaiitied

performance )
Summary). Anyllrdngswthateﬁodmntbcqmlﬁed the fact that the BCI
audkt focused on only one part of whet is commonly “the network”®,
namely Telecom's exchange-to-exchange operations. BCPs audit did not
Mbmommmpaﬂdmm nameumom

Wﬂﬂm

To put t another way, the tests conducted by BC! neither were norpmpomdto
bo 'cnd-to-end" bmtnvolvadteﬁmoipanoﬂho network only - the
The tests were not applied in a manner designed 1o
emmwmawmrs
porspective They were made from exchange equipment to exchange
equipment and, axcept in one case, did not traverse oF linas or Use

customer premiges equipment. The conclusions which be drawn from the

5 QUEENS ROAD. wcrom 4 7 / "’
POSTAL: P.O, BOX 7443, ST
TELEPHONE: (09) 828 CSIMILE: m;mmx
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study cannot thei network. The cannot be
ks Py ey S e Sy s 0 B o
ombraca the network as a whole, including the Cusiomer access Network.

Test call pattemna not typical of COT Cases

The test caliing pattems adopted apparently reflected the main network traffic
streame relevant 1o the exchanges currently providing services 1o the COT

Mabourne businesses included in the testing claim to have
ditficulties with respect to calls from Western suburbs based .

Testing of PBX ("rotary™) search facility

Particular concerm has been expressed by COT Cases depsndent on older

cross technology, in relalion to periodic faulte of the rotasy
&mﬂma . are designed to aflow calis dialied 1o a gingle number to
bmnammmmmmmmm

With the benef#t of hindsigit, exchange-to-exchange network integrity tests for

COT Cases trafiic cannot be considered comprahensive without the inclusion
of testing of this faciity in the tarminating exchanges serving the relevant COT

{ understand that BC! is currently undertaking further testing to redrass this
shoricoming in its report.

008 services

Also with the benefit of hindsight, given the concems expressad by certain of
the COT Cases the realistic testing of network performance should have
inckaded test calling via any relevant 008 number.

4Wp.cﬂvlty .

The report itsel his the fact that the tests provide & snapshot which
doosnotmmmmunpmmm GOTC&S”WWM
the past - s8¢ paragraph 5.00 of the report which *... recognises that the tesis
performed by BCl ... look at the network at a specific point in ime. The results
therefore, may be completely difisrent from those obtained at some other point

in ime. Furthermore, as troubles are cleared when found, it is uniikely that the
same trouble condiions wil show up In subsequent tests”.

\ 95/0594-0 1
142
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in summary

copy of this letter being attached 10 i.
Yours sincersly

the
Having regard above, | am of the opinion that
hnﬂwﬂl&“t..omomr(s)m@dhrm

95/0594-94

143

report shouid not
ggil'c:suwkhouta
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Bell Canada o ’
International Inc. |

1 Nickolus Sarest, Suite §00
Oiigwa, Oolarie, Canada
XiN L

Tk (613) 363 1811
Tax (613) 5639679
Tolexs 0834342

Mr Alan Bumreich

o General Manager

=., Central Ares
6th fioor, 151 Roma Street
Brisbane

; 14 December 1993
Subject; Austel Letter of 9 December 1993,

The purpese of this letter, is 10 respond to comments made in Austel's letter fo M Jan
Campbel I dated 9 December 1993 and entitied Bell Canada Iimernational Report.

Austel's comment in the letter states that *on a preliminary analysis the report fails 1o
live up to the expectations raised by the terms of "

mmmmwsmwcmnmmm@cnwm
by Telecom Austraiia (Telecom) to test the network and 10 determing if there was a
fundamental petwork fault or series of faults which would create the type and
magnitude of troubles identified by the difficult fault customers. The BC] approach
(given the study time requirements) was to complete an overall review of network
translations and routing pattems and to assess any cammon network elements that
conld be applicable to the COT Customer's problems. The potential problem was
deemed to be in the public switched telephone network.

The Austel letter states that "The test calling patierns adopted appasently reflected the
main network traffic streams relevant to the exchanges currendly providing services the
COT cases and related customers, but did not necessarily reflect typical traffic patiemns
experienced by these customers:,

The original tests covered over 17 exchanges and used 11 transit nodes.

The majority of all calls originating and terminating in Melbourne wtilise final choice
trunks via EXHA (Exhibition) and WINC (Windsor) exchanges.

All western nodes with the exception of Branswick system 12, were tested.

KAT45Q

o 471-8

: £20,220(  1M0JdNS S4O XD ¢+ 13
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Tests were run over periods of time, to easure that the exchange office busy hours
were selected as well as business and residential peak cailing periods, including
discount weekend calling patterns.

In our opinion and supported by additional tegts carried out during the rotary iunting
group study; expanding the tests to additional axchanges would not likaly produce
different results because the majotity of switching and transmission paths are merely
being re-tested.

Austel forther identified that the network study should have included “Test calling via
any relevant 008 number” BCT was not directed by Telecom to teat the 008 service for
specific customers however, 008 is essentially a service that utilises the inter-exchange
network and is 2 set of translations which directs calls to the spproprisie telephone
rumber through the inter-exchange network.

Many services could have been tested however, not every COT customer has a
common set of services that would create the problems being reported.

Finally, Austel's statement in the letter that"opinion that the BCT in its report should
not be made available 10 the assessor(s) nominated for the COT Cases without s copy
of this Jetter being attached to it"

The (Inter-Exchange) Network Study is a suap-shot of the network performance in
exchanges selected for the study and that if 2 major network fault or series of faults
were inberenz in the network, they would have been identified during the study period.

The study is the property of Telecom for its intended use and BCI is prepared to stand
behind the results and content of the study.

Yours Truly,

M

M. A Norman

K47460
L71-8
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Holmas, Jim

From: Newtoki, Greg

To: - Baattle, Kar; Hurrsich, Alan: Pinel, Don; Biake, Ed: Campbel, ian; Law, Ann; Pirterd,
Rosanne; Mctumie, Denise; Banjamin, Ted; Holmes, Jim; Hambleton, Dennis V: Hal,
Travor: Marshall, Ross: Long, Bemadetts

Co: Vonwiler, Chvis; Anderson, Keith

:;M Today's

.

Petar Sekulass and | have praparad a draft news releass, a one-page madia akde for lan Campbell pius the
pre-emplive imadia strategy ksell. ' .

Am now raising with Ssladess the merta/demerits of holding back the BCI info for a "cleansing® program
immediately after the mess of Coopars. My thinking s that R would draw the focus Rway trom the Coopers stult

and on to cur network that

Greg.

works.,

A05254
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OF Break-O'~Day Rond Glenburn 37:7 in the State of Victorio
do solemly ond sincerely declare

i
1
i 1, John Sherurd Main
|
|
l THAT

—— -

1 spoke to Ms Pia Di Mattina from the Telecommunciations
| Ombudsamun's Office at #pproximutcly midday todsy.

She advised me that the Bell Canada International Inc Report to

Telecom Australia dated 1 November 1993 and the addendum dated
10 November 1993 were flawed documents.

R \x%é:___,# To N SOKOD M.

| .
AND 1 moke this solemn decloration conscientiously believing the
same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of on Act of
Parliament of Victorio rendering persons making a folse
deciorotion punishable for wilful ond corrupt perjury,

N\ DECLARED AT L\ uDaLE in the
Stote of Victorio this SIXTH (6th)
~ day of Novomber . - ~ ¥ Dne thousond

nine hundred and ninety five

N\ Before me )

L

—

O SAVAGH
Cavdames 293¢

i 473
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———

Dear Mr Rumble
- &

COT MATIERS

On 13 July 1994, the Resource Unit requested copies of the Bell Canada
Repont, the Coopers & Lybrand Report and the Telecon respoase 0
these Reports. The purpose of the ‘was to emable the Resource
mwmmmm“m

This documentation was provided to me by Mr Rod Pollock by hand on

15 July 1994 and has now been passed on to the Resource Unit, In addition, *

certain other material was provided to me. The documents concemed are
mumbered 1, 4,5, 6 and 7 in the attached Table of Contents.

1 do not know whether this additional material has previously been made
available to the Claimants. 1 also do not know, whether the additional
material is considered by Telecom to be related to the documentation
requested by the Resource Unit or whether Telecom considers
that the documentation requested by the Resource Unit cannot be read in
context without the benefit of this additional material. :

You will that I cannot forward material to the Resouroe Unit-
which is not made available simultanecusly to the Claimants. You will also
appreciate that Telecom will have an to submit its own
evidence in of each of the current dlaims once the respective

11285575 .GLH/RS

Leval 21. 459 Collins Strawt, Metbourne 3000, Austrafia. Telephewe: (61-3) 614 B711.
Facrimile: (61-3) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Meibourne
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Dear Mr Rumble

tmmm&mmm&mmmm
but recetved 12 August 1994.

Youwmnmeurdosehse&ingmfomuﬁonwwhﬁlhehuappumﬂy .
not yet had access, Pmﬂyﬁkmyladwafamal '

application by
: oneormeofthedainumsmwamwchuseT.Sofd;e“Fm-Tmck' '
Arbitration Procedure. _

. C
Bduelgiwwmideradmawwlmmwfouow.doywwhhto
mmmmgdummmwm'sm

475

Level 21, 459 Collint Streer, Metbourwe 3000, Austrafia. Telephone: (61:3) 614 8711,
Facsimile: (61-3) 614 6730, GO, Bex 1533N, Metboume 3001. DX 252, Melhoume,

il

; i.l:\ WYERS Chvistine A. Galley
v s , - mmtw
- eith,
- | iy (il omnd
16 August 1994 ' _Our ek, GLH Chasles Vouvers
- ” . WM m’.g
Mr Paul Rumble Yout Ref e R
N - .
Telecom Australia : Unit Ew
Lewel 8 ww
242 Exhibition Street
Melboumne VIC 3000
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Senator SCHACHT—1I will put that question on notice. As to the complaints to
Telstra from the CoT cases—Mr Benjamin, you may think that you have drawn the short
straw in Telstra, because you have been designated to handle the CoT cases and so on.
Are you also a member of the TIO "hoard? '

Mr Benjamin—I am a member of the TIO council.

Senator SCHA CHT—Were any CoT complaints or issues discussed at the council
while you were present?

Mr Benjamin—There are regular reports from the TIO on the progress of the CoT
claims.

Senator SCHACHT—Did the council make any decisions about CoT cases or
express any opinion?

Mr Benjamin—I might be assisted by Mr Pinnock.

Mr Pinnock-—Yes.

Senator SCHACHT—Did it? Mr Benjamin, did you declare your potential conflict
of interest at the council meeting, given that as a Telstra employee you were dealing with

CoT cases?

Mr Benjamin—My involvement in CoT cases, I believe, was known to the TIO
council.

Senator SCHACHT—No, did you declare your interest?

Mr Benjamin—There was no formal declaration, but my involvement was known
to the other members of the council. -

Senator SCHACHT—You did not put it on the record at the council meeting that
you were dealing specifically with CoT cases and trying to beat them down in their
complaints, or reduce their position; is that correct?

Mr Benjamin—I did not make a formal declaration to the TIO.
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Seat Cove Guest House
1 1703 Bridgewater Road
. Portland 3305

Phone 03 55 267 170
29" December 2008

Mr Peter Bartlett «~
Minter Eilison

Rialto Tower, Collins St
Melbourne 3000

Dr Gordon Hughes

Bilake Waldron Dawson
Level 39, 101 Collins Street
Melbourne 3000

Re Graham Schorer and Alan Smith, COT
- Dear Mr Bartiett and Dr Hughes,

On 17" September 2008, Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA, was provided with proof that our
FTAP Arbitration agreement was altered after it had been distributed as the final version, to the three
remaining foundation COT claimants, between 13™ and 19 Aprit 1994. We were not advised of the
intended or the acem! changes before we signed the agreement on 21" April 1994, The changes made
included the removal of clauses 25 and 26 and alterations to clause 24, which exonerated Minter Ellison
{Special Counsel), Fetrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory and DMR Inc, from legal suit.

On the day that we actually signed our agreement we were told that Steve Black would not be signing on
behall Telsira at the same time because he was unable to be at Minter Ellison for “business reasons’ and
that you, Mr Bartlett, would courier the document to Telstra for later signature. It has since been shown
that it took a further six days for the document to be delivered to us with Mr Black’s signature added and
we are both prepared to sign a sworn statement to this effect. Evidence only received earlier this year

suggests that ihe signature on (page 12) of the agreement could well have been altered during the six days
after we had signed it.

We would now like clarification of exactly when the agreement was altered and whether that was before
or after we signed the agreement,

A copy of the letter dated 17™ September 2008, to Mr Chapman (see paragraph , above), and 29"
December 2008, to Mr Chris Chapman, ACMA Chairman and Ms Deirdre O’ Donnell,

Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman, is attached. It is considered these letters will assist you both in
understanding the legal ramifications to what has transpired.

Thank you
- H ‘ .
1 1y fomatoe
A

1]

~J
Graham Schorer Alan Smith
Copies to
Ms Deirdre O’ Donnell, TIO, P.O Box 276 Collins Street West, Melbourne 8007
Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA, P.O .Box Q-500 Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55267170

29" December 2008

Ms Deirdre O’ Donnell
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
PO Box 276

Collins Street West
Melbourne 3000

Re Graham Schorer & Alap Swith, COT

Dear Ms O*Donnell,

Previously we both had a claim administered by the TIO in relation to the Fast Track Arbitration

Procedure involving Telstra. We are again raising that matter with the TIO to ensure that you are aware of
the information detailed in the following letters:

I Letter dated 17™ September 2008, to Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA;
2. Letter dated 29" December 2008, to Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA;
3. Letter dated 29" December 2008, to Dr Gordon Hughes and Peter Bartlett.

The documents attached to the letter dated 17" to Mr Chapman demonstrates how both Telstra’s Steve
Black and the then-TIQ, Warwick Smith, were both totally opposed to the removal from the arbitration
agrecment, of the legal liability clauses 24, 25 and 26, that were later altered and/or removed without our
prior knowledge consultation and/or agreement. In relation to these legatl liability clauses, we are
therefore now asking you to confimm:

a) Was the TIO ever informed prior to 21% April 1994, that clause 24 would be altered and the
original clauses 25 and 26 were to be removed, so that the TIO’s Special Counsel and the i
arbitrator’s Resource Unit wouid be exonerated from legat suit?

b} Was the TIO ever warned that the FTAP agreement (page 12) could have been altered,
without our knowledge or consent, during the six-day period after we had signed the
agreement, but before we received it back with a Telstra representative’s signature?

Thank you

r J-Z‘-."/

%‘\-‘ a-.' ‘ .
Graham Schorer Alan Smith
Copies

Mr Peter Bartlett and Dr Gordon Hughes (Melbourne)
Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA, P.O .Box (-500 Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230
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Ofﬁqe of the Attorney-General

i2} Exhibition Street
Melhoume Victoria 3000
GPO Box 123

Melboume Victoria 3001
Telephone: (03)8684 1111
Facsimile: (03} 8684 1100

2~ UL 2012 DX 210220

Mr Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Road
PORTLAND VIC 3305

Our ret: MC/12/3781
(BC/12/14629 & BC/12/14139)

Dear Mr Smith

INTERCEPTION OF FACSIMILES

Thank you for your correspondence of 2 June 2012 to the Attomey-General, The Hon Robert Clark MP.
Ialso note your letters of 2 June 2012 and 12 June 2012 to the Department of Justice.

As you have been previously advised, telecommunications issues fall outside the portfolio
responsibilities of the Victorian Attorey-General and are the Junsdiction of the Commonwealth

Government. As you are aware, the government agency responsible for such matters is the Australian
Communications and Media Authority, who can be contacted via the information below:

Australian Communications and Media Authority
PO Box 13112 Law Courts
MELBOURNE VIC 8010
Telephone: (03) 9963 6800

You may also wish to raise your concemns with the Commonwealth Minister for Broadband,
Communications and the Digital Economy, Senator the Hon Stephen Conroy, via the following details:

Senator the Hon Stephen Conroy

Commonwealth Minister for Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy
Level 4, 4 Treasury Place

MELBOURNE VIC 3002

Telephone: (03) 9650 1188

If you require advice in respect to your claims about the arbitration process you can call Victoria Legal
Aid for general legal information on 1800 677 402. The Law Institute of Victoria also runs a referral
service that can assist you in finding a lawyer, the details of which are below-

The Law Institute of Victoria Referral Service
Telephone: 9607-9550 (Monday-Friday 9:00am-5:00pm)
Email: referralsceliv.asn.au

Website: www liv.asn.iu




You should refer any claim of criminal conduct to Victoria Police, the detai
station are as follows:

Victoria Police — Portland
Glenelg Street
PORTLAND VIC 3305
Telephone: (03) 5523 1999

Is of your local police

Any allegations of telecommunication offences should be directed to the Australian Federal Police on

(02) 6131 3000.

The Attorney-General’s Office is unable to intervene in this matter.

Yours sincerely
\

e
PAUL DENHAM
Senior Adviser
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Department of Justice

Civil Law Policy Level 24
121 Exhibition Strect
Metbowmne Victona 3K
Telephone: (03) 8684 5300
Facsimile: (03} 8684 1700
www justive. vic.gov au
DX 210077
12 0CT 201 Our ret: CD/1 1467259

Mr Alan Smith

Seal Cove _

1703 Bridgewater Road  *

PORTLAND VIC 339%

Dear Mr Smith

Interception of Facsimiles

Thank you for your recent letters to the Attomney-General the Hon. Robert Clark MP. The Attorney-
General has asked me to respond on his behalf

1 regret that the Department of Justice and the Attorney-General are not able to assist you with the
 facsimile interception matter outlined in your comrespondence.

It appears from the extensive documentation you have included with your recent correspondence that

you have exhausted all available avenues where your claims may be investigated. Accordingly, I am
not able to suggest an agency that may be able to assist you further. You could consider obtaining legal
advice as to what avenues might be available to you if you haven’t already done so. You may wish to
contact your local community legal centre for advice:

South West Community Legal Centre

79 Liebig St
. Warrnambool 3280
1300 361 680
Yours sihcerely
K
Susan Coleman
Acting Director

Civil Law Policy




Depariment of Justice

Civil_ Law Poiiey

23 MAR 2012

Mr Alan Smith

1703 Bridgewater Road -
PORTLAND VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith
lntercej:ﬁoh of facsimiles

Thank you for your letter to Susan Coleman of 8 Decem
were referred to, South West Community Legal Centre
not able to assist you with your matter.

1 refer to previous correspondence and the
available avenues where your claims may

Department of Justice cannot assist you any further with this matter.

Yours sincerely

Chris Homphreys

2’3/;3/1:)\

Levei 24

121 Exhibition Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000
Telephone:  (03) 8684 0800
Facsimile:  (03) 8684 1300
wivw.justice. vic.gov.au

DX 210077

Our ref. CD/12/126775

ber 2011. I apologise that the legal centre you
(also known as Community Connections), was

Depa:ﬂncni’s advice that you seem to have exhausted all
be investigated. Unfortunately,

the Attorney-General and the
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH

Cape Bridgewster
Holiday Camp

Portiand 3305
FAX NO: 03 55 267 2¢5

PHONE NO: 03 55 267 267

FAX TO: SENATOR IAN CAMPBELL
C/O MINISTER FOR
COMMUNICATIONS &
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
PARLIAMENT HOUSE
CANBERRA

DATE: {?é' 144
NUMBER OF PAGES (inclisting this pege)

If you have received this document in evror, please phone us on 63 35 267 267,

Dear Senator Campbell,

In the course of preparing my last fax to-you, 20k watched the last drafl arviving via my fax
from my secretarial agency, the fax began to ring, evea though a fax was rolling through. The
fax from the secretarial agency stopped and s totally Jilferent fax, from my barrister in
Meibhourne, began to appear. The phone rang again and the barrister’s fax stopped. The last
pages of the fax from my secretarial agency then arrived. In other words, on a continuens strip
of fax paper I have two pages from sy secretarial agency then two pages from my barrister and
another three (the covering faxes to the three cc’s listed on your fax) frem the agency.

I find this quite confasing. How can my fax machine have accepted two separate calls from two
different addresses but at the same time? How could it be that the fax/phone actually rang as if
a call was coming in when the second caller should kave received an engaged signal?

Al this is even more ironic when we remember that I was in the process of preparing wmy fax to
you and that this fax was specifically related to past fax preblems I had experienced!

Se, I now have a continuous picce of fax paper showing the mix-up of these two different faxes
and a print-out of my fax journal records which shows these faxes arriving consecutively. The
fax journal also indicates a ‘490 fault had occurred with ene of the faxes from the agency and
one from the barrister. Accerding to my fax mannsl, a ‘499’ fanlt imdicates ‘received dats has
too many errors’. The manual suggests that this should be checked with the ‘ether party’.
When these faxes were Iater re-seat to me there were no problems.

I have to now ask: How many faults are Telstra castemers expecied to sccept?

Alan Smith

copies to:
Mr Johkn Wynack
Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office, Canberra
Senator Kim Carr
Lebor Party, Canberra
Senator Ron Boswell
National Party, Canberra




Fax from : 8355267230 1699798 13:31 Pg: 1

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road
RMB 4408
Povdend 3303
Victoria. Australia.
15/9/98
Fhone: 63 55 267 267
Fax: 03 33 267 230
The Prealdent
The Institute of Arbitrators Austmalia
;sz \:rl‘lllhm St 70 FRWGES FRx&Ed

Melbourne 3000 °

Dear Sir,

T am writing to ask when the Institute of Arbltrators is going to investigate Justice
Sheltan’s imvolvement I the COT Arbitrations.

There ure a number of points at issuc here:

1 Itis well documcntes in the Senate Hansard of 1994/95 that the four COT
Arbitration precesses were intended to be non-legal commercial asscssments, not
legal arbitrations;

2 Itis clear that Tedstru's preferred rules of arbitration and the rules that the COT
four actually signed on 21 April 1934 were one and the same, except for a few
minor cosmetic changes;

3  The COT fowr, mud the Senale, wore assurcd thel we wanld recelve natural justice
through thds spocially deslged commercial assossinent process.

POINT 1 -
Peter Bastlett of Minter Kllison, together with the thun 110, Warrick Smith,

me on two separate occasions that, when 1 signed for arbitration. 1 would ot necd legal
ropresentstion.  Telstra, on the other hand, were deasdy represented by Frechill

Bollingdale and Page. Obviously, a9 a solltary, non-legal person [ was a dead duck
from day onc of the ayhitystion.

POINTS2 & 3

I have now beent advised by legal experts who have asscased the FTAP rules that, under
these rules, my arbitration could never have delivered Ratural justice ¢to non-legal
people such as the COT four.

4 82




Fax from : 8355267239 L i s 13.34 ra: <

1 can only usswne that when Justice Sheltons, who was then the Presidet of your

institute, was Involved In drawing up the rules of the FTAP, he was not aware that:

. the four members of COT had previously signed a conumercial assessinent
agrecanesd witich was wll) i place and )

» the commercial agreement was for o novs-legalistic assesarment.

Surely, If he had been aware of this pre-existing agreement, someone with Judge
Shelton's qualifications would never have allowed the FIAP to take preference over the
already cstablished ¥ TSP,

Task ngain: does the. Institute intend to investignte this matter?

1 awalt your responee,

Yours sincerely,

Alan Smith

copies to:
Mr John Pinnock, TIO, Melbourne
Mr David Hawker MP, Federal Member for Wamnon, Hamilten
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Hem  STD Calls - Itemised continued

= a

STD calls continued

Date Tirne Place Number Rate Min:Sec $
Telephone Service 03 8526 7267 continued :
158ep 11:44 am Meiboumne 0398761853 Day 1:32 0.65*
158ep 04:54 pm Melboume 0398761254 ° Altemoon 2:08 .77
15Sep 04:59 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 0:31 0.30"
16 Sep 05:05 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Afternoon 0:38 0.34* -
16 Sep  02:40 am Melboume 0396295250 Economy 5:36 1.06"
18 Sep 02:55 am Canberra 0262505900 Economy 5:41 115" '
16 Sep 03:06 am Melbourne 0396234538 Economy 1:36 041" |
16 Sep  03:08 am Hamiiton 0355721141 Economy 211 0.37" °
16 8ep 09:25 am Warmambool 0355612385 Day 4:22 1.02* -
16 Sep  09:30 am Warmambool 0355612436 Day 2:40 0.69"
16 Sep 09:50 am Melboune 0392677099 Day 11:19 3.82"
188ep 10:48 am Hamilton 0355721141 Day 1:36 047" -
16Sep 10:66 am Melboume 03396294598 Day 2:11 0.86*
16 Sep  11:30 am Motboume“ 0392877099 , Day 0:08 0.19* .
16 Sep  01:31 pm  Melbouns 0392877001 Afternoon 4:44 1.53*
p 3 pm me 0306705604 AReérfioon ;30 1255
16 Sep  03:08 pm Mstboumne 0392856458 Afternoon 21:40 6.48"
16 Sep  03:36 pm Melboume 03967065694 Afternoon 1:34 0.61*
17Sep 12:53 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Day 0:20 0.25"
Total for O3 5526 7267 $168.14 .
Total for STD X $i158.14
* Indicates cafls made under a Fiexi-Plan '
Calls To Mobiles - Itemised
Calis Direct To Moblles
Date Time Place Number Rate Min:Sec $
e Telephone Service 03 5528 7267
<. 675  10Sep 12:20 pm Mobile 0417359290 Peak 1:23 0.75
L. 676  15Sep 01:25 pm Mobile 018527052 Peak 0:42 0.25
e Total for 03 6526 7267 $1.00
Sy Totat for Calis Direct To Mobiles $1.00
o " Indicates calls made under a Flexi-Plan
- #tem  Previous Payment Detalls
Date Method of Payment 8ill Number $
693 14 Aug " Mailed Payment - Thankyou T141975707 199.35¢r
Total payments processed by 18 Sep 96 $199.35¢r
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Alan Smith
Caps Bridgewater Holiday Comp
Blowholes Road
RME 4408
Portlond 3308
Virteria, Australia.
30/7/98
Phone: U3 55 267 267
Fax: 03 33 267 230
Mr Wally Rethwell
Deputy Ombudaman
TIO*s Office
Melbourne
Dear Wally,

It Is already clear frown the information I have previously provided to your office that
not all my claiin documents reached Tedvtre’s defence woit. I Democincy i sill alive in
Auwstralia wnder the present Liberal Coalition Geverament, and in the interests of
Natural Justice, then 2 full entjuivy nmst be lsvnched inéo how my faxed clabn
documoents were recefved ut Dr Hughes’s office and if they oll arrivod as ntended.

Your office has already been provided with supporting decuments from the Occasional
Office, Chrissy Hawker's Secreturinl Savice and Robert Palmer, Author. Al three of
these pesple have recedved blank pages, documents with extended puges or badly
disfigured pages from my fax over the perdod they have worked for me. The statement
from the Oceasional Office has been provided in the formn of a Statutory Declaration.

A copy iz now sitached of a four page letier dated 28/8/95 te Sue Hodglinson of Fesrier
Hodgsean Clorporate advisory (FHCA)., Pleasc note that the pages are clearly numbered
1 te 4. The second attachment is a copy of three pages marked “extended page 1.1,
etended page 1.2 and ectonded puge 3.17. 'These first two of these pages are coples of
part of the originat lorter which I sent to Sue Hodghtnwon vin Dr Hughes office by fax
on 25/5/95 at 02.10pm. The nlarming thing about this letéer is thot it seems that only
1% of the original pages reached the Arbitrator’s office, Further, and even more
alavming, the page mmked “exfended puge 3.1" was not part of my clabn at all. This
raises the question of whe this decuument belongs to or whe i came from and this leads
to the inevitable eoncinsion that scmeons else’s cisim is probably incamplete.

] have kit those three pages stapled in the origina) condition - as they were returned to
me from Dr Hughes's office after the completion of my Asbitration, as part of my own
documents,

4%




Fax fyom : 8355267230 308798 13 Yy

Nmonbrhthnldamnmﬂmhmmummmmmmnommdmumm
Including the date nnd time sent, but there is no identification for the third page cithey.

1 bave cuntinuaily alerted your office (o my belief that not ull my daim doctuments were
being seen by the parties they were intended to be seen by, inclading DMR and Lanes, and
Telstra's defence unit. Although this ketter ta Sue Hodgkinson was sent aficr my
Arhitration was completed (11/5/98) and therefore conld not have been used as evidence to

fupport my clalm, the way in which they werw recedved

(or only partly recelved) at the

Arbhitrator’s office supports
the Arbitrator during my A

my allegations that not all the clatn doctments that I faxed to
rhitration nctually reached his office.

1 now dewand mexp!muonﬂvmmoﬂleeastowhymtﬂlmyehhndmm‘
arrived at the Arbitrator’s office, thereby lcaving Telstra in the meky position of not
having to addvress the missing documents,

Under the circomstances I also desmend that I'be supplied with a full and comprehensive
st of all the clslm docxsments that the TIOs Legal Comusel, Peter Bartiott of Mintor
ERison, received from me during my Arbitration so that ] can compare this with my own
fiat of what Dr Hughes recelved and wicover how many anded up the sane way as the Sue
Hedgldmon fax noted above,

Mr Pinvock continues so state that 1 can only have these matters addressed in the
Suprene Cour! of Victoria bt what e hins forgotten Is that, before the COT four signed
for this Avbltration, Senator Richard Alston, Senntor Ron Boswell and the four of us were

| asumed by the then TIO, Warrick Smith, that these

fouy COT Arbitrations would be pron-

| legulistic and fast-4vacked. This can be confirmed
| 1994 and 1995. Becatse of this | stand firm in my

by referring to ansaid reports during
belief that these matters falf imder the

jurisdiction of the Administrator of my Arbitration - Mr Pimock. The TIo®

s office has »

duty of carc to ensure that the

“extended page 3.1” ks returnod fo its rightfid ovwner so that

person can re-submit the claim document ay a “complete document® for both DMR /
Luncs and Telstra (v address.

The example of this fux to Sue Jodgikdnson is fisrther evidenes showing thet the Toelstra
Network was faulty.thewrymmweCOTnmnbeumlnAerﬂonhiheﬁm
placo. The whele sifution was made worse by the fact that we were forced to use this
faulty nctwork to Jodge our ciadms.

page 2
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[

Fax from ! 93AS5267238

Because of this evidence the ‘TIO's office must lIiervene snd instigate an enqgulry into
! how many of my ciaim documents were lost when they were sent by fax and how mavy
! documents were Jost by other member's of COT when they lodged them by fax. This

enquiry must now proceod ay 2 melfer of mgaiy,

1 awalt your hamediate respornse,

Sincerely,

7

Alan Smith

coples to:
Amanda Vansione, Mintster Tor Justice, Canberra
Daryl Williams, Attomney Genersl, Canbermn

The Presidenst of the Institute of Arbitrators Austyalin
'The Presklent of the Law Institute, Melfhourne.
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Calls - ltemised. continued
-\\\. Tay

STD calls continued

Date Time Place Nurnber
o Telephone Service 03 5528 7265 conlinued
} 469 28 Nov  10:03 am Malboure 0398761254
472 28 Nov  10:05 am Melboume 0398761254
as7 28 Nov  01:34 pm Melboume 0399761353
427 29 Nov 0512 pm Melboume 0397555480
424 30Nov  10:34 am Melbbowne 0398761254
30 Nov  10:39 am Melboume 0392877099
30 Nov  10:42 am Brisbane 0738521711
30 Nov  11:20 am. Melboume 0398781963
30 Nov  11:2% am Melboume 0398761264
30 Nov 01:59 pm Melboume 0398761053
01 Dec OB:56 am Melboume 0398761853
01 Dec  09:06 am Melboune 0398761254
0t Dec  10:30 am Brisbane 0733823322 ¢
01 Do¢c  01:28 pm_Meolboume 0392877001
01 Dec  01:32 pm Melboume 0392877099
02 Dec  07:46 am Meboune 0398761853
02 Dec 0511 pm Malboumns 0398761254
02 Dec  08:30 pm Scarsdale 0353428591
02 Dec  O8:50 pm Alfredton 0353341229
02 Dec  09:39 pm Malhoumne 0398761254
03 Dec 06:08 am Melboume 0398761853
03Dec 07:21 am Melboume 0395538030
03 Dec  04:37 pm Melbourne 0398761254
03 Dec 0830 pm Melbourmne 0395114336
03 Dec  08:38 pm Melbourne 0393983881
04 Doc  06:05 am Melbourne 0398761853
04 Dec  01:00 pm Melboume 0395661824
04 Dec  02:32 pm Melbourne 0398761264
’ 04 Dsc 0248 pm Melboume 0398761254
"+ 358 04 Dec  03:05 pm Melboume 0398761254
. 458 04 Dec  04:13 pm Melbourne 0398761254
467 04 Dec  (4:28 pm Melbourne 0398761853
450 04 Dec  04:30 pm Metboume 0398761853
459 04 Dec  04:31 pgp  Melboume 0398761254
462 04 Dec  04:51 pm Meiboune 0338761853
DA | 04 Dec  07:53 pin Crovedale 0352414045
e 378 04 Dec  07:55 pm Melboume 0395538030
%. % 412,  05Dec  08:25am Melboume 0395536030
iyw’. 474 05Dec  08:40 am Molbourme 0395538030
2.7 413, 05Dec 0943 am Melboume 0332877001
E. L 419 05Dec  10:06 am Melboume 03987616853
I s 415 06Dec 10:08 am Mefbouma 0398761254
T a8 05 Dec  10:08 am Melboume 0388761853
i ": 417 05Dec 10:10am Melboume 0398761853
" 05 Dec  10:t1.am




Fax from : 055 267Z2W
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TERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY
BY COURIER OurRefiAl4

15 November 1995

Mr John Pinnock

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
TIO Limited

321 Exhibition St

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

RE : Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - Resource Unit
Fast Track Arbitration - Alan Smith

We refer to your letter dated 9 November 1995 with the attached facsimile from Mr
- Alan Smith dated 8 November 1995, and your recent conversations with Ms Susan
Hodgkinson of this office concerning the above completed arbitration.

You have asked us to provide clarification of the issue raised by Mr Smith relating to
the deletion of references to a potential addendum on possible discrepancies in
Smith’s Telecom bills in the final Technical Evaluation Report. We have spoken to
Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd ("Lanes”), who acted as Technical Consultants to
the Resource Unit in the above Arbitration, and they have provided the following
comments in relation to the issue raised by Mr Smith:

“At a late stage of the Arbitration process, at the time of preparation of the Technical
Evaluation Report, there was discussion about billing issues which had been raised by Mr
Smith. A draft of the Technical Evaluation Report therefore included reference to the billing
matters, which it was thought might require further work beyond the time of issue of the
Report.

The primary matter concerned My Smith’s bills Jor outgoing calls from Cape Bridgewater.
Mr Smith had observed that there was a discrepancy between the call durations of STD calls
on his bills and the durations shown by Telecom’s call recording equipment connected to Mr
Smith’s line (in the Customer Access Network).

Discussions were held with Telecom (Mr Peter Gamble) in Mr Smith’s presence during the
visit to Cape Bridgewater in April 1995, which provided the following information:

S FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY {VIC) PTY LTD

3 A :‘\ ACN. U052 403 (40
- EXECTFIVE DHRECTORS. DOUG CARLSON, JOTIN SELAK
LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAM STREET MELBOURNE VICTORLA 2000 4 8 8
mfm’ﬁﬂ;mﬁm TELEPIIGONE 03 629 8855 FACSIMILE 0% 619 8361

LICENSED INVESTMENT ADVISER
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* For outgoing calls on a normal customer exchange line, the caller notes the answer of the
called party by cessation of the ring tone and the answering voice. However, there is no
corvesponding physical (electrical) signal on the caller’s line (CAN side of the exchange)
Jor the call recording equipment to register that an answer has occurred. Consequently,
timing of the call recording equipment is configured to allow a fixed time to answer ( say
30 seconds) from the time the caller lifts the handset, or from-the completion of dialling,
until it assumes that answer has taken place. Thus the overall measured duration of the
call from lifting to replacement of the handset is reduced by this fixed amount to Sive the
(assumed) nominal conversation time.

* Billing on the other hand is based on signals recorded at the caller’s exchan ge, including a
physical signal to indicate called party answer. Thus the billing duration is precise,

* Atan individual call level, there will therefore be discrepancies between the two sets of call
duration records except where the actual and assumed times to answer are the same.

* Lanes considered and accepted this technical explanation from Telecom as plausible, and
believe Mr Smith also understood and accepted it. Consequently, as the discussion
appeared to have resolved this matter, it was not included in the formal Technical
Evaluation Report,

A second matter involved 008 calls. Again, this matter was current at a late stage ( April
1395) of the Arbitration process. This matter concerned possible overlap in the records of 008
calls made to Mr Smith, and for which he was billed. However, Lanes and DMR Group Inc
concluded that the level of disruption to Mr Smith’s overall service was not clear, and that it
was unlikely that further work would clarify the matter to the extent that it would have a
measurable effect on the Arbitrator’s determination. The matter was discussed in Section
2.23 of the Technical Evaluation Report, and an assessment of “Indeterminate” was reached.

As no further progress was likely to be made on these matters, the formal version of the
Technical Evaluation Report did not leave the billing issue open.” -

I trust that the above advice from Lane Telecommunications clarifies thé issue raised
by Mr Smith regarding the Resource Unit's Technical Evaluation Report.
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If you have any further queries
Susan Hodgkinson on (03} 629 8855.

Yours faithfully,
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

JOHN RUNDELL
Project Manager
Associate Director

c¢ Dr Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt

Mr Andrew Crouch, Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd
Mr Paul Howell, DMR Group Inc

PAPHCATINLETTERSLET25DOC
16 Novemdvy, 1995

please do not hesitate to contact the writer or Ms




- PERRIER HODGSON gl : N
CORPORATE ADVIEORY

NMEMORANDUNM]

TO : Dr Gordon Hughes .

FROM . Susan Hodgkinson ‘ '
DATE : 2 August 1996

SUBJBCT  : A Smith Letter dated 25 June 1996

ItdubyomleﬁmdnlndmlulyM(r«ﬁvedlAngustlQ%)mﬁnng
@ Smitis letier dated 25 June 1996. Thave not received a copy of Mr Smiths letter
_however I have reviewed Matt Deeble’s summary and provide the following
information concerning Mr Smith's allegations:

[ Telstra letter “Letter rom G Letter from G Hughes (with Teistra letter as sttachment) sent to
referred toby A Hughes with Mr Alan Smith and copled to: -
Sendth Telista letter at
frutaiteinminiekele =
Resource | Telstra Tio Special
—— * . m CO‘Ill'Ild
16 Decemberand | Letter addressed : .
_ } 8 December 1994 m]m&mgﬂy .
27 April 1995 Letter addressed
I o0 ] Rundell only
12 April 1995 v v 7 7 v
Two letters dated 9 < v v 7 g
. May 1995 '
16 September 1954 | Urable to locatea
) Jetter
23 September 1994 | Letter only, no Letter only Latter only Letter only | Letter only
Telstra
3 October 1994 Letter ondy, no Letteronly | Letter only Letter only Letter only
' - Telstra
atiachonent
6 Decermber 1994 v v v v v
16 December 1994 | Referto
cormuments above
22 Decemmber 1994 b 4 v v 7
‘[ 6 Jammary 1995 v ’ ‘ 4 ’
12 April 1995 Refer to v v v v
comments above
23 December 1995 | Asthe




NB1 At the time of the letter from Austel, Mr Smith's telephorie problems were
being addressed in the Arbitration. Due to a number of factors including
confidentially, it was felt not appropriate to answer Austel’s comments in detail, in
particular the issue was under consideration in the Arbitration. As agreed the
Resource Unit did not respond to the Austel letter.

NB2 The covering letter refers to a number of letters from Telstra dated, 12 April
1995, I have assumed the relevant one concerning the TF200 was also enclosed.

I have attached copies and extracts of the relevant documents.
If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards

Sussan Hodgkinson
cc: Mr Matt Deeble, TIO Ltd

ON/ %
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